Rule 2.25 Form 2.16B(Scot)
The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s R 2 - 2 5

proposals

Pursuant to paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
and Rule 2.25 of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986

Name of Company Company number
Johnston Press PLC SC015382
We
S J Appell A P Beveridge C M Williamson
AlixPartners AlixPartners AlixPartners
6 New Street Square 6 New Street Square The Zenith Building
London London 26 Spring Gardens
EC4A 3BF EC4A 3BF Manchester
M2 1AB
P M Saville
AlixPartners
6 New Street Square
London
EC4A 3BF

attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

VhNNTHT o
Signed ()f/ O
Joint Administrator
Dated 22-11- 1§
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact Michael Rabbitte
information in the box opposite but if AlixPartners
you do, it will help Companies House to The Zenith Building
contact you if there is a query on lhe 26 Spring Gardens
foggge T ~onen o et S Manchester
M2 1AB

0161 838 4500
When you have completed and signed this form, please send it fo the

Registrar of Companies at:-

TUESDAY

27/1 1I2018 Companles House, 4™ Floor, Edinburgh Quay 2, 139 Fountainbridge, Edinburgh, EH3
COMPANIES HOUSE 9FF
DXED235 Edinburgh 1/ LP- 4 Edinburgh 2
*G7JEJI8SV*
SCT 24/14/2018 #59

COMPANIES HOUSE
Software supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow



AlixPartners

when it really
matters

Administrators’
Statement of
Proposals

Johnston Press plc and
certain group companies

All in Administration

22 November 2018



Johnston Press Plc and certain group companies - All in Administration (the Scottish and NI Companies)

Contents

1. Why this report has been prepared ... e 1
2. Summary of information for creditors........ciiiiiiiiii 3
3. Background and circumstances leading to the Administrations.................c.ccovvvvivens 7
4, The objective of the Administrations .......ccccciiiiiiiinni 10
5. The Administrators’ strategy and stepstaken to date ..........ooooiiiririiincriinnenen 11
6. Financial position and Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Accounts................. 17
7. Estimated outcome for Creditors ..o 19
8. What happens NexXt .. .icciiiiciiiiiire i i s s e sttt et r i r e eas 20
Appendices

Appendix A. Extract from Group Structure

Appendix B. Statutory information
‘ Appendix C. Schedule of outstanding charges

Appendix D. Directors’ Statements of Affairs of the Scottish and Northern Irish (NI)

Companies as at 17 November 2018
Appendix E. Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Accounts for the period
17 November 2018 to 22 November 2018

Appendix F. Time analyses and details of time spent

Appendix G. Administrators’ fees

Appendix H. Additional information in relation to the Administrators’ fees

Appendix I. Exit route and discharge from liability

AlixPartners

The Zenith Building
26 Spring Gardens
Manchester M2 1AB

t: +44 (0) 161 838 4500 f: +44 (0) 161 838 4501

® AlixPartners 2018. All rights reserved. alixpartners.com




Johnston Press Plc and certain group companies — All in Administration (the Scottish and NI Companies)

1. Why this report has been prepared

1.1 As you will be aware, Simon Appell, Alastair Beveridge, Peter Saville and
Catherine Williamson (the Administrators) were appointed Administrators of
Johnston Press pic (Plc) and certain group companies on 17 November 2018,
This report is in respect of the companies detailed at 1.2 below only which will be
referred to together as the Scottish and NI Companies for the duration of the
report. :

1.2 The Administrators were also appointed administrators of certain English group
companies on the same date. A separate report has been prepared to comply with
respective insolvency legislation applicable to the English group companies, and
this has been made available to the relevant creditors.

Company name Jurisdiction Category Definition
Johnston Press plc Scotland Principal Plc
The Scotsman Publications Limited Scotiand Agency )
Johnston (Falkirk) Limited Scotland Agency
Strachan and Livingston, Limited Scotiand Agency

the Scottish
The Tweeddale Press Limited Scotland Agency and NI
Angus County Press Limited Scotland Agency - ég;npc:nies
Stornoway Gazette Limited Scotiand Agency
Galloway Gazette Ltd. (The) Scotland Agency
Century Newspapers Limited Northern Ireland  Agency
Morton Newspapers Limited Northern Ireland  Agency
The Derry Journal Limited Northern Ireland  Agency J

1.3 This report should be read in conjunction with the Administrators’ disclosure
report pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice 16 - pre-packaged sale of
business or assets (the SIP 16 Report), dated 22 November 2018. All definitions
used in the SIP 16 Report also apply here.

1.4 In accordance with UK insolvency legislation, administrators are required to make
a statement setting out their proposals for achieving the purpose of an
administration. This report and all appendices form the Administrators’ proposals
(the Proposals) and covers the period from 17 November 2018 to
22 November 2018 (the Period).

1.5 The purpose of this report is to provide statutory and financial information about
the Scottish and NI Companies, the background to the Administrations, the
Administrators’ proposed strategy, details regarding the Administrators’ fees and
the expected outcome for each class of creditor.

Administrators' Statement of Proposals
SADM401 1



Johnston Press Plc and certain group companies - All in Administration (the Scottish and NI Companies)

1.6

1.7

1.8

1.9

1.10

1.11

The administrator of a company must perform his functions with a view to
achieving one of the following objectives (in the following order of priority):

¢ Objective 1: rescuing the company as a going concern;

» Objective 2: achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole
than would be likely if the company were wound up (without first being in
administration); or

+ Objective 3: realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more
secured or preferential creditors.

In all of these cases the Administrators have pursued and achieved Objective 2.
Further details of how they achieved this can be found in section 5 of this report.

The Scottish and NI Companies’ creditors are responsible for approving the
Proposals and fees. In these cases it is proposed that the basis of the
Administrators’ fees and category 2 disbursements will be approved by the
secured creditor only. Further details of the Administrators’ fees and costs can be
found at Appendices F to H.

The Administrators do not intend to convene initial meetings of creditors,
however, creditors can request for a meeting to be held. Further details on this
matter can be found in section 8 of this report.

More information relating to the administration process, administrators’ fees and
creditors’ rights can be found on AlixPartners’ creditor portal
(www.alixpartnersinfoportal.com). Log-in details to access this information
can be found within the covering letter you have received.

If you require a hard copy of this report or have any queries in relation to its
contents, or the Administrations generally, please contact the Johnston Press
team on 0161 838 4513 or email to johnstonpress@alixpartners.com, or write
to AlixPartners, The Zenith Building, 26 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1AB.

Administrators' Statement of Proposals
SADM401 P



Johnston Press Plc and certain group companies - All in Administration (the Scottish and NI Companies)

2. Summary of information for creditors

Estimated dividend for creditors

Johnston Press plc

Likely level of

Description Estimated debt £m return £m or pence/£
Secured creditor 220.2 Nil
Unsecured creditors 432.9 Nil
The Scotsman Publications Limited

Likely level of
Description Estimated debt £m return £m or pence/£
Secured creditor 220.2 8.7
Unsecured creditors 385.3 Less than 1 pence in the pound

Johnston (Falkirk) Limited

Likely level of

Description Estimated debt £m return £m or pence/£
Secured creditor 220.2 0.2
Unsecured creditors 340.5 Less than 1 pence in the pound

Strachan and Livingston, Limited

Likely level of

Description Estimated debt £m return £m or pence/£
Secured creditor 220.2 0.02
Unsecured creditors 340.5 Less than 1 pence in the pound

The Tweeddale Press Limited

Likely level of

Description Estimated debt £m return £m or pence/£
Secured creditor 220.2 0.06
Unsecured creditors 340.5 Less than 1 pence in the pound

Administrators' Statement of Proposals
SADM401



Johnston Press Plc and certain group companies — All in Administration (the Scottish and NI Companies)

Angus County Press Limited

Likely level of

Description Estimated debt £m return £m or pence/E
Secured creditor 220.2 Nil
Unsecured creditors 343.5 Nil
Stornoway Gazette Limited
Likely level of
Description Estimated debt Em return £m or pence/E
Secured creditor 220.2 Nil
Unsecured creditors 340.5 Nil
Galloway Gazette Ltd. (The)
Likely level of
Description Estimated debt £m return £m or pence/£
Secured creditor 220.2 Nil
Unsecured creditors 340.5 Nil

Century Newspapers Limited

Likely level of

Description Estimated debt £m return £m or pence/t
Secured creditor 220.2 1.9
Unsecured creditors 340.5 Less than 1 pence in the pound

Morton Newspapers Limited

Likely level of

Description Estimated debt £m return £m or pence/£
Secured creditor 220.2 0.2
Unsecured creditors 340.5 Less than 1 pence in the pound

Administrators' Statement of Proposals
SADM401




Johnston Press Plc and certain group companies — All in Administration (the Scottish and NI Companies}

The Derry Journal Limited

Likely tevel of

Description Estimated debt £m return £m or pence/£
Secured creditor 220.2 0.1
Unsecured creditors ‘ 340.5 Less than 1 pence in the pound
Notes:

Secured creditor

Full details of the security granted by the Scottish and NI Companles are provided
in the SIP 16 Report and summarised at Appendix C.

Please note that GLAS Trust Corporation Limited (GLAS), acting as security agent
for itself and the holders of the Bonds (as defined in section 3.5)

{the Bondholders), has in respect of the Bonds the benefit of guarantees and
security granted by each of the English Companies (with the exception of LNML)
and the other material companies within the Group (as defined in section 3.3)
over all of their business and assets. Each of those companies is jointly and
severally liable for the debts due under the terms of the Bonds.

The total principal amount due to the Bondholders as the sole secured creditors of
the Group as at the date of appointment was approximately £220.2 million. It is
anticipated that the Bondholders will suffer a shortfall of approximately £50.0
million, albeit until all matters relating to the Administrations are substantially
concluded the exact quantum of this cannot be confirmed.

Until recently, the security agent for the Bonds had been Deutsche Bank AG
(Deutsche Bank), and all records of charges registered at Companies House
remain in Deutsche Bank’s name. It is understood that GLAS is the current
security agent and therefore, no reference will be made to Deutsche Bank in this

report.

Preferential creditors

The Scottish and NI Companies employed a total of 385 employees. All employees
have transferred automatically to entities within the JPIMedia Group {JPIMedia
Group or the Purchasers) in accordance with the Transfer of Undertakings
{Protection of Employment) Regulations 2006 (FUPE). As such, no preferential
claims are expected to be received in these cases.

With regards to Galloway Gazette Ltd. (The) no preferential claims are anticipated
as it had no employees.

Unsecured creditors

The Group operates certain occupational pension schemes, including a defined
benefit pension plan, the Johnston Press Pension Plan (the Pension Plan).
Johnston Publishing Limited (Publishing), an English entity also in
Administration, is the Pension Plan’s contributing employer. In February 2015, all

Administrators' Statement of Proposals
SADM401 5



Johnston Press Plc and certain group companies - All in Administration (the Scottish and NI Companies)

material members of the Group (defined in section 3.3} entered into a
cross-guarantee in respect of the Pension Plan’s deficit. All of the Scottish and NI
Companies are therefore jointly and severally liable for this debt, which according
to the directors’ Statements of Affairs (SoAs) is estimated at £340.0 million.

In addition, all UK entities in the Group are part of a VAT group with HM Revenue
and Customs (HMRC) and are therefore jointly and severally liable for any
indebtedness due by any member in respect of VAT, The SoAs estimate this debt
as at the date of appointment to total £500,000.

There are also inter-company balances and a small amount of third party
creditors with monies due which rank as unsecured debts. These amounts vary by
campany and are included in the estimated debts listing in the above table.

The inter-company balances are subject to the security held by GLAS and
pursuant to an inter-creditor agreement subordinated to amounts owed to the
Bondholders, with any distributions received by inter-company creditors required
to be held on trust for GLAS pending distribution, in accordance with the inter-
creditor agreement.

Funds available for distribution and dividend rates are detailed before taking into
account the estimated costs of making the distribution. The likely dividend rates
are estimated and are subject to change.

In respect of unsecured creditors, UK insolvency legislation stipulates that
creditors of the same class should be treated equally. Hence the funds available
for distribution are split on a pre-rata basis amongst all creditors of each class,
regardless of the size of their claims.

For further information please refer to section 7 of this report.

Administrators' Statement of Proposals
SADM401 6




Johnston Press Plc and certain group cornpanies - All in Administration (the Scottish and NI Companies)

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

Background and circumstances leading to the
Administrations

As mentioned in section 1.3, this report should be read in conjunction with the
SIP 16 Report. Should you wish to receive a printed copy of the SIP 16 Report,
please contact the Administrators on 0161 838 4513, by email at
johnstonpress@alixpartners.com or write to AlixPartners,

The Zenith Building, 26 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1AB. Alternatively, a
copy can be viewed on AlixPartners’ creditor portal at
www.alixpartnersinfoportal.com, login details have been provided in the
covering letter you have received.

The SIP 16 Report provides full details of the Scottish and NI Companies’
background and the events leading to the Administrators’ appointments, therefore
this information is not repeated here and only a brief summary is provided below.

Background summary

Plc and certain of its direct and indirect subsidiaries (together the Group) carried
on business as a national, regional and local multi-media organisation providing
news and information services through their portfolio of print publications,
websites, digital content and social media content.

The Group comprises 74 companies, of which 42 have been placed into
Administration. An extract from the Group structure is provided at Appendix A.

As detailed in the SIP 16 Report, the Group’s revenue reduced from £242.1
million in 2015 to £201.6 million in 2017. In light of the deterioration of the
Group’s financial performance and the consequent uncertainty as to whether the
Group would be able to repay or refinance the £220.0 million outstanding 8.625%
senior secured notes due for repayment on 1 June 2019 issued by BondCo {the
Bonds), in March 2017 the Group announced that it had commenced a strategic
review to assess the financing options in respect of the Bonds available to the
Group (the Strategic Review).

In August 2017, the Group confirmed that it had commenced initial discussions
with its major stakeholders including its largest shareholders, certain holders of
the Bonds (that would later go on to become members of an ad-hoc committee of
Bondholders (the Ad Hoc Committee))}, the Pensions Regulator (tPR}, the
Pension Trustees and the Pension Protection Fund (PPF) to discuss the options
available to potentially refinance the Bonds and address the pension deficit.
Throughout this report the Pensions Trustees, tPR and PPF will be collectively
referred to as the Pension Parties.

The Group explored a number of potential options as part of the strategic review,
and consulted with its relevant stakeholders in relation to the same (full details
are provided in the SIP 16 Report). Broadly this included consideration of the
following options:

i Fully consensual solution

ii. Equity-led refinancing

Administrators' Statement of Proposals
SADM401 7



Johnston Press Plc and certain group companies - All in Administration (the Scottish and NI Companies)

3.8

3.9

3.10

3.11

3.12

3.13

3.14

fii. Third party re-financing of the bonds
iv. A Regulated Apportionment Arrangement in relation to the pension plan
V. Formal sale process (FSP)

Additionally, both prior to and during the Strategic Review, the Group held a
number of informal discussions with other media groups to explore whether a
merger of the Group with such other groups, or a sale of the Group to such other
groups, might be achieved. Ultimately, none of these parties were prepared to
progress any such transaction althocugh a number of them later participated in the
FSP.

In line with the Strategic Review and in order to ensure that all possible options
available to the Group were explored, the FSP was launched on 11 October 2018,
seeking offers for the whole of the Group or its component parts.

Rothschild & Co (Rothschild) was instructed by the Group to undertake the FSP
and as part of this process, they engaged with 63 potentially Interested parties,
consisting of a mix of strategic parties, financial investors and existing large
equity holders. The FSP was publicly and widely reported both online and in print
media by national, regional, trade, specialist and investment press, as well as
newswires.

The deadline for indicative bids was 14 November 2018 and whilst six offers were
received on and around this time {including one for the whole of the Group and
five for certain parts, details of which are available in the SIP 16 Report), none of
them, or any combination of them, would have resulted in aggregate net proceeds
sufficient to allow the Bonds to be repaid in full.

In paralle! with the Strategic Review, the Group, with the assistance of
AlixPartners UK LLP (AlixPartners) also began to undertake contingency
planning, to consider the possibilities and outcomes in the event that no viable
solvent refinancing or restructuring options were identified pursuant to the
Strategic Review (the Contingency Planning).

The advisors to the AdHoc Committee (the Ad Hoc Committee Advisers) had
indicated that the Ad Hoc Committee would support, as a fall-back option in the
event that the Strategic Review did not identify any viable solvent refinancing or
restructuring options, a transaction whereby the Bondholders would acquire the
businesses and assets of the Group via a pre-packaged through an Administration
(the Transaction), but only in circumstances where there were no viable solvent
solutions.

It was considered that effecting such a transaction would require significant
planning and preparatory work, but that if an insolvency of the Group could not
be avoided the Transaction would significantly reduce disruption to the business,
preserve the employment of approximately 2,000 staff across the Group and,
ultimately, maximise returns for the Group’s creditors as a whole. Accordingly,
the Group’s Contingency Planning included detailed planning and preparatory
work for a potential transaction.

Administrators' Statement of Proposals
SADM401 8




Johnston Press Plc and certain group companies — All in Administration (the Scottish and NI Companies)

3.15

3.16

3.17

3.18

3.19

3.20

The Ad Hoc Committee Advisers had incorporated a group of companies that
would be ready to purchase the business and assets of the Group pursuant to the
Transaction, if required. Full details of the JPIMedia Group are available in the
SIP 16 Report.

The Strategic Review did not deliver any viable solvent refinancing or
restructuring options in respect of the Bonds.

Following consideration of the insolvent options available to the Group, the
directors resolved to apply to the courts in England, Scotland and NI for
administration orders, taking into account legal advice received, directors’
fiduciary duties and wrongful trading considerations. The directors concluded that
the filings needed to be made on an urgent basis in view of these considerations
and should occur as early as possible on 17 November 2018,

Accordingly, court hearings were held and the Administrators were appointed over
each of the Scottish and NI Companies by the respective courts on

17 November 2018. The Administrators were alsc appointed administrators of
certain English group companies on the same date, by the English High Court.

The Administrators having concluded that the sale of the businesses and
substantially all of the assets of the Companies to JPIMedia Group represented
the best available outcome for the creditors of each of the Scottish and

NI Companies and the wider group in the circumstances, completed the
Transaction on 17 November 2018, shortly after their appointment,

The consideration received by the Administrators from JPIMedia Group had an
aggregate value of £181.0 million, further details of which are provided at
section 5,

Administrators' Statement of Proposals
SADM401 9



Johnston Press Plc and certain group companies — All in Administration (the Scottish and NI Companies)

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

The objective of the Administrations

The first objective under the Administration regime is based on the survival of a
company which is generally achieved through a Company Voluntary Arrangement
(CVA} or Scheme of Arrangement (Scheme) under part 26 of the

Companies Act 2006,

Following their pre-appointment assessment of strategic options available to the
Group, the Administrators considered that the first objective could not be
achieved. A CVA was not considered to be an appropriate method of implementing
agreements with either of the Group’s material creditors, being the Pension
Parties and the Bondholders, primarily on the basis that:

= nocommercial agreement had been reached with and between the Pension

Parties and the Bondholders;

e a CVA cannct be used to bind secured creditors te an agreement in any event,
and so a separate process would have been required to document any
agreement with the Bondholders;

¢ any compromise agreement with the Pension Parties could have been
implemented via a bi-lateral agreement with the Group, avoiding the
additional expense and inclusion in negotiation of other unsecured creditors,
which would have been required under a CVA; and

« CVAs can take several weeks to implement and a usually become public
knowledge. Such a process would have caused unnecessary disruption to
ongoing business and potentially damaged its value.

The Administrators therefore pursued the second objective of achieving a better
result for the Scottish and NI Companies’ creditors as a whole than would be
likely if they were wound up (without first being In Administration). The
Administrators have achieved this objective by completing the steps cutlined in
section 5.

Full details of the proposed exit route to the Administrations is provided at
Appendix 1.

Administrators' Statement of Proposals
SADM401 10




Johnston Press Plc and certain group companies — All in Administration {the Scottish and NI Companies)

51

5.2

5.3

5.4

5.5

5.6

5.7

5.8

The Administrators’ strategy and steps taken to date

The Administrators can confirm that the pre-packaged sale of certain of the
Group’s business and assets (as detailed in the SIP 16 Report and summarised
below) has enabled asset realisations to be maximised and mitigated creditor
claims.

The Administrators determined that the pre-packaged sale of the Group’s assets
as a whole would achieve significantly higher realisations for the assets,
particularly in respect of the intellectual property and rights to titles, than would
be achievable in a liquidation or on a break-up basis.

Liguidations of the Scottish and NI Companies would have taken longer to initiate
and would have required them to cease trading. The negative publicity associated
with this and disruption to the business would have significantly reduced the
realisable value of the assets.

In addition, the Transaction has reduced the level of claims against the Scottish
and NI Companies, as the employment of all of the employees has been
preserved.

Finally, as the companies in the Group are largely all jointly and severally liable
for the most significant debts, being the secured debt due to the Bondholders,
VAT due to HMRC and the Pension Plan deficit, maximising the value of each
company’s assets has ensured creditors as a whole receive the best return
possible in the circumstances, whilst ensuring that cross-guaranteed liabilities
across the Group have been reduced.

The Transaction has therefore enabled the objective of the Administrations as
detailed in section 4 to be achieved.

The Transaction

As mentioned above, the Sale and Purchase Agreement (SPA) with the
Purchasers completed on 17 November 2018, and took effect from the same date.
The sale was completed by the Scottish and NI Companies, acting by their
Administrators.

The SPA incorporated a sale of all of the business and assets of the Scottish and
NI Companies with the exception of the following assets, which were excluded
from the SPA and will be dealt with by the Administrators during the course of the
Administrations.

certain non-core leasehold properties;

certain low value freehold properties;

certain company recerds;

potential tax assets;

shares in certain dormant or subsidiary Group companies; and
minority shareholdings in third parties.

Administrators' Statement of Proposals
SADM401 11



Johnston Press Plc and certain group companies - All in Administration (the Scottish and NI Companies)

5.9 The sale consideration totalling £181.0 million was allocated in the SPA amongst
ecach of the Scottish and NI Companies, and the relevant English companies
(which are reported separately), and by specific asset classes. The Administrators
present the sales consideration of the Group as a whole as follows.

Sale Sale Sale
consideration - consideration - consideration -
fixed charge floating charge total
Asset class £000 £000 £000
Publishing titles 74,770 37,419 112,189
Goodwill 11,341 - 11,341
Freehold properties 6,875 4,495 11,370
Leasehold properties - 6 6
Plant & machinery - 9,609 9,609
Stock - 2,190 2,190
Book debts - inter-company - 1,000 1,000
Book debts - trade debtors - 23,338 23,338
Book debts - prepayments - 862 862
Other receivables - 4,740 4,740
Fixtures & fittings - 3,942 3,942
Cost funding - 414 414
88,015 181,000

Note: the above table may be subject to small rounding differences.

5.10 The Transaction consideration from the Purchasers comprised of cash and non-

cash consideration as follows:

» Cash of £8.0 million; £4.7 million of which was paid on completion, with
the balance being deferred (see section 5.13 below)

» A promissory note convertible into £85.0 million of debt instruments of the
JPIMedia Group (the Debt Note); and

s A promissory note convertible into 100% of the equity of JPIMedia Group’s
holding company (the Equity Note) valued at £88.0 million.

5.11 Immediately following completion of the Transaction and receipt of the
consideration, the Administrators distributed the Equity Note and the Debt Note to
GLAS as security agent for the Bondholders as the Group’s sole secured creditors.
The notes had an aggregate value of £173.0 million, thereby discharging an
equivalent amount of outstanding Bonds owed by BondCo and guaranteed by all
material members of the Group.

Administrators' Statement of Proposals
SADM401 12




Johnston Press Plc and certain group companies - All in Administration (the Scottish and NI Companies)

5.12 The cash consideration received (or receivable over the course of the
Administrations) by the Scottish and NI Companies is permitted to be applied by
the Administrators only for the purpose of:

» discharging certain costs and expenses of the Administrations; and

e making prescribed part distributions to unsecured creditors (see
section 7.6), calculated in accordance with the statutory formula by
reference to the floating charge recoveries in the Scottish and NI
Companies.

5.13 The balance of the cash consideration of £3.3 million is payable to the extent that
the above specified costs are incurred, in accordance with payment terms agreed
with JPIMedia Group. As part of the terms of the SPA, the Administrators have
taken fixed charge security over a freehold property sold to the JPIMedia Group to
secure the obligations of the JPIMedia Group to pay the deferred cost
consideration referred to above. This security covers an amount of approximately
£1.4 million.

5.14 The Receipts and Payments Accounts at Appendix E provide details of the sales
consideration received by each of the Scottish and NI Companies individually by
asset class. Please note that for the majority of the Scottish and NI Agency

'Companies, the only realisable assets were their publishing titles.

5.15 It is proposed that the Administrators continue to manage the affairs of the
Scottish and NI Companies in order to facilitate the transfer of the business and
assets to the Purchasers and to deal with any assets excluded from the
Transaction. In addition to their statutory objective, the Administrators have
duties imposed by insolvency and other legislation and their regulating
professional bodies. The Administrators intend to take the following steps to fulfil
their duties.

Realisation of assets - fioating charge

Investments

5.16 Some of the Scottish and NI Companies have shareholdings in other Group
companies as detailed on the group structure appended to the SIP 16 Report;
however, as the wider group has either been placed into an insolvency procedure
or the companies are dormant and hold no assets, the Administrators do not
anticipate realising any value from these investments.

5.17 In addition, Century Newspapers Limited (Century) also has a minority
shareholding (approximately 0.02%) in a third party. Realisations from this
source are expected to be minimal, however, an update on all investments will be
provided in the next report.

Administrators' Statement of Proposals
SADM401 13



Johnston Press Plc and certain group companies — All in Administration (the Scottish and NI Companies)

5.18

5.19

5.20

5.21

5.22

5.23

Leasehold properties

The Scottish and NI Companles operated from ten leasehold properties and two
freehold properties. The Purchasers have been granted licences to occupy six of
the leasehold premises whilst they negotiate new arrangements with the
landlords. In the interim period the Purchasers will pay a licence fee to the
relevant entity named on each lease to cover all rent and any other amounts
falling due under the lease to these premises.

As indicated at section 5.8, two freehold properties and three leasehold properties
were excluded from the Transaction. GVA Grimley Limited {GVA) was instructed
by Plc on 2 October 2018 to value these leases. The Administrators are reviewing
the valuations of the excluded properties and discussing these with GVA along
with legal advice concerning the legal and beneficial ownership of the properties
to determine the most appropriate realisation strategy. Following this review,

if there is deemed to be only limited value in the leases and they are not cost-
effective to pursue, no further work will be undertaken.

Cash at bank

Plc was the only company that operated a trading bank account. On appointment
Pic held approximately £206,000 cash at bank. The Administrators have
instructed the bank to freeze the pre-appointment account and transfer the
balance to the Administration account. This is in progress and the recovery will be
shown in the next report.

Potential tax assets

At this early stage of the Administrations it has not yet been possible to establish
whether there are any potential realisations from this asset class; however, the
Administrators will review the financial records and previous tax returns to
determine whether there are any realisable tax assets for the benefit of the
Scottish and NI Companies’ creditors.

Payments on account

Prior to the Administrators’ appointment, Plc made a number of payments on
account to certain of the Group’s professional advisors, including AlixPartners.
These payments were in respect of estimated costs that would be incurred dealing
with the FSP, contingency planning advice and preparing for the Administrations.
The payments were made on the basis that any surplus funds above the level of
actual costs incurred would be returned to Plc. The Administrators have written to
each adviser requested details and the return of any surplus balance held. A
further update will be provided in the next report.

Administration (including statutory reporting)

In addition to their duties relating to realising and distributing the assets of the
Scottish and NI Companies, the Administrators must comply with certain
statutory compliance matters in accordance with the Insolvency Act 1986 and the
Insolvency {Northern Ireland) Order 1989. These include, notifying the

Administrators’ Statement of Proposals
SADM401 14




Johnsten Press Pic and certain group companies - All in Administration (the Scottish and NI Companies)

5.24

5.25

5.26

5.27

5.28

5.29

5.30

stakeholders of the appointments, preparing bi-annual reports to creditors
advising of the progress of the Administrations, and liaising with employees,

The Administrators are responsible for liaising with HMRC to determine the final
position in respect of corporation tax, PAYE, VAT and other taxes that may be
owed by or to the Scottish and NI Companies, and for filing tax returns for the
duration of the Administrations for each company as required.

In order to ensure the matters of the Administrations are being progressed
sufficiently, the Administrators have a duty to conduct periodic case reviews and
complete case checklists. In addition, the Administrators’ treasury function will
also comply with cash accounting requirements including raising payments,
pracessing journal vouchers and posting receipts, preparing bank reconciliations
and statutory returns.

Investigations

The Administrators will conduct investigations into the conduct of the directors
and transactions entered into prior to the Scottish and NI Companies’ insolvency.
Based on the outcome of the investigations, further steps may need to be taken,
details of which will be provided in the next report to creditors. The
Administrators’ duty is to conduct an initial review to determine whether there are
matters which require further investigation, and if so, whether there is a realistic
praspect of recovering assets for any of the insolvent estates for the benefit of
creditors.

The Administrators also have a duty to consider the conduct of those who have
been directors of the Scottish and NI Companies at any time during the last three
years, and to provide information to the Insolvency Service in respect of that
conduct and to the circumstances regarding the Scottish and NI Companies’
insolvency. The Insolvency Service will use this information to assess whether
there are matters that require them to take action against the directors to
prevent them from controlling other companies. The information provided to the
Insolvency Service is confidential and is not provided to creditors.

A questionnaire is available on AlixPartners’ creditor portal
(www.alixpartnersinfoportal.com) for completion by creditors to assist the
Administrators in their investigations. If there are matters that you consider the
Administrators should be aware of please attach details to the questionnaire and
return it to AlixPartners’ offices at The Zenith Building, 26 Spring Gardens,
Manchester, M2 1AB, This request forms part of the Administrators’ statutory
duties and does not imply any criticism of the directors.

Creditors (claims and distribution)

The Administrators will liaise with and provide reports to the secured creditors to
keep them updated on the progress of the Administrations. The Administrators
will also deal with unsecured creditor correspondence, telephone calls and email
gueries. Where sufficient funds are available, they will also agree the claims of
unsecured creditors, calculate the dividends and make distributions.

The Administrators will be required to undertake work in respect of the key
pension stakeholders which will include the issue of all statutory notifications and

Administrators' Statement of Proposals
SADM401 15



Johnston Press Plc and certain group companies — All in Administration {the Scottish and NI Companies)

providing information in respect of the relevant reports that are available. Should
there be any additional information requests regarding the Transaction, the
Administrators will be required to comply with these as well as providing ongoing
communications in respect of the progress of the Administrations.

5.31 With regards to Plc, the Administrators will deal with shareholder queries and
correspondence. The shares have already been suspended and the Administrators
will take appropriate steps to de-list the company from the London Stock
Exchange.

Administrators' Statement of Proposals
SADM401 16




Johnston Press Plc and certain group companies — All in Administration (the Scottish and NI Companies)

6. Financial position and Administrators’ Receipts and
Payments Accounts

Financial position

Due to the number of companies and length of each document, the SoAs for each
of the English Companies, together with a list of creditors’ names, addresses and
details of their claims, including any security held, are provided as an attachment
separate to this report. The SoAs are available for viewing and downloading from
AlixPartners’ creditors’ portal.

The Administrators have the following observations to make in relation to the
SoAs.

General

s Asis normal, the SoAs are presented before the provision for the costs of
the Administrations. The returns to creditors are therefore higher than
anticipated.

e All estimated to realise amounts in the SoAs are based on the
consideration received by the respective company under the terms of SPA.

o Each of the Scottish and NI Companies and the majority of the other
companies within the Group have guaranteed the Bonds, for which GLAS
act as Security Agent. As such, each guarantor company is jointly and
severally liable for the debts due in respect of the Bonds.

e No interest or penalties in respect of the Bonds have been accounted for in
the SoAs.

s As previously advised, the inter-company balances {other than those
relating to the Irish Companies) are subject to the security held by GLAS.
Pursuant to an inter-creditor agreement between GLAS and certain other
former lenders to the Group, inter-company debtors are subordinated to
amounts owed to the Bondholders in the event of a default, with any
distributions received by inter-company creditors being required to be held
on trust for GLAS pending distribution in accordance with the inter-creditor
agreement.

¢ All of the Scottish and NI Companies are part of a VAT Group with HMRC
and are jointly and severally liable for any indebtedness due in respect of
the VAT. The SoAs estimate this debt to total £500,000.

* All employees of the Scottish and NI Companies have transferred
automatically as part of the Transaction and in accordance with TUPE. As
such, no preferential claims are expected to be received in these cases.

+» Where personal information of an individual was provided in the original
signed SoAs, for the purpose of reporting to creditors, this information has
been redacted to comply with Data Protection provisions.

Administrators' Statement of Proposals
SADM401 17



Johnston Press Plc and certain group companies - All in Administration (the Scottish and NI Companies)

Plc
» Plc is the ultimate holding company of the Group and issuer of shares
listed on the London Stock Exchange. Plc was also party to a limited
number of trading contracts and operational activities.

Scottish and NI Agency Companies

¢ The Scottish and NI Agency Companies have no standard security or fixed
charge assets.

¢ The Administrators are aware of a small minority shareholding held by
Century Newspapers Limited in PA Group Limited. Steps will be taken to
further understand the position and agree an appropriate asset realisation
strategy.

+ The Scottish and NI Agency Companies had minimal trade creditors given
the nature of the Group operations.

Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Accounts (R&P)

A summary of receipts and payments Is attached at Appendix E. All accounts are
prepared on a cash basis.

The receipt and distribution of the Debt Note and the Equity Note are reflected
across each of the R&Ps. The R&Ps do not, however, yet reflect the cash element
of the transaction consideration as at the time of preparation this had not been
transferred into the Administration accounts.

As detailed at section 5.20, on appointment Plc held approximately £206,000 cash
at bank. The transfer of this balance to the Administration account is in progress
and is therefore not yet reflected on the Receipts and Payments Accounts at
Appendix E.

A number of the Scottish and NI Agency Companies did not have any realisable
assets and their R&Ps are currently at nil. The Purchasers have agreed to fund
these Administrations by way of a contribution to costs, namely professional fees
and disbursements, as and when they have been incurred.

Administrators’ Statement of Proposals
SADM401 18




Johnston Press Plc and certain group companies — All in Administration (the Scottish and NI Companies)

7.1

7.2

7.3

7.4

7.5

7.6

7.7

Estimated outcome for creditors

Secured creditor - GLAS Trust Corporation Limited

Each of the Scottish and NI Companies granted standard security and floating
charges to GLAS in its capacity as security agent for the payment and satisfaction
of secured liabilities owed to the Bondholders. Details of all the cutstanding
charges are provided in the SIP 16 Report and summarised at Appendix C.

A security review was conducted in September 2018 and the Group’s solicitors
confirmed the validity of the security. The consideration of the Transaction has
been allocated between standard security/fixed charge assets and floating charge
assets in line with the advice received and funds have been distributed
accordingly, as detailed on the Receipts and Payments Accounts at Appendix E.

At the date of appointments the secured creditor was owed approximately
£220.16 million (excluding interest and charges} under its security. It is
anticipated that the secured creditor will suffer a significant shortfall in respect of
its security from the Group, which based on current information is expected to be
in the region of £50 million.

Estimated returns from each of the Scottish and NI Companies are provided at
section 2. In aggregate a distribution of approximately £173 million across the
Group has been made to date. Returns from the English companies in the Group
which are also insolvent have been reported separately.

Preferential creditors

As detailed at section 2, all employees have transferred under TUPE as part of the
Transaction, there are therefore no preferential creditors anticipated in this
matter.

Unsecured creditors’ fund

Where there is a floating charge which was created on or after

15 September 2003 in Scotland or 27 March 2006 in Northern Ireland, the
Administrators are required to create a fund from the company’s net property
available for the benefit of the unsecured creditors (Unsecured Creditors’ Fund
or UCF), also known as the ‘Prescribed Part’,

As all floating charges granted by the Scottish and NI Companies post-date

the relevant dates, there is a requirement to create Unsecured Creditors’ Funds,
should the Scottish and NI Companies have sufficient net floating charge
realisations to do so.

Administrators’ Statement of Propocsals
SADM401 19



Johnston Press Plc and certain group cornpanies - All in Administration (the Scottish and NI Companies)

7.8

7.9

7.1

The table below details the estimated net property and resulting UCF in each
case. All returns are detailed before the costs of making the distributions, where
applicable.

Estimated net property Estimated UCF

Company name £000 £000
Johnston Press plc Nil Nit
The Scotsman Publications Limited 9,311 6004
Johnston (Falkirk) Limited 265 56
Strachan and Livingston, Limited 23 8
The Tweeddale Press Limited 72 17
Angus County Press Limited Nil Nil
Stornoway Gazette Limited Nil Nil
Galloway Gazette Ltd. (The) Nil Nil

Note: ; £600,000 is the maximum UCF.

Where dividends are anticipated to be available, creditors of those companies are

invited to submit details of their claims to this office, using the Proof of Debt form

that can be downloaded from AlixPartners’ creditor portal. Any claims received will
be held on file until the Administrators are in a position to make a distribution.

In the cases where it is estimated that there will be insufficient funds to enable a
return to unsecured creditors, those creditors are not invited at this stage to
submit their claims, however, should they wish to do so claims will be held on fiie.
As there is no prospect of paying a dividend to unsecured creditors in these cases,
other than by virtue of the UCFs, the Administrators will not be acknowledging
receipt of claims until such a time as a claims’ agreement process is initiated.

Administrators' Statement of Proposals
SADM401 20




Johnston Press Pic and certain group companies — All in Administration (the Scottish and NI Companies)

8.1

8.2

8.3

What happens next

Meeting of creditors

In accordance with paragraph 52(1)(b) of schedule B1 the Insolvency Act 1986
and paragraph 53(1)(b) of schedule B1 of the Insolvency (Northern Ireland)
Order 1989, meetings of creditors are not being convened for the Scottish and
NI Companies as they have insufficient property to enable a distribution to be
made to their unsecured creditors, other than by virtue of the Unsecured
Creditors’ Funds, where available.

The Administrators are required to hold an initial creditors’ meeting for each
company if 10% in value of the creditors request it. If you wish for a meeting to
be held, you must notify us in writing in the prescribed manner on or before

7 December 2018. If a meeting is not requisitioned by creditors by this date the
Proposais will be deemed to have been approved and creditors will be notified
accordingly.

Report

The Administrators are required to provide a progress report within six weeks of
the end of the six month anniversary of their appeintments.

For and on behalf of
The Scottish and NI Companies

Alastair Beveridge
Administrator

Encs

Administrators’ Statement of Proposals
SADM401 21



Johnston Press PIc and certain group companies - All in Administration (the Scottish and NI Companies)

Appendix A. Extract from Group Structure

The Group companies which have been placed into Administration are highlighted on the
structure chart below. This includes the English Companies (highlighted in dark blue}.

Administrators' Statement of Proposals
SADMA401 22




Johnston Press Plc and certain group companies — All in Administration (the Scottish and NI Companies)

Appendix B. Statutory information

Company information

All statutory information including the following has been appended to the SIP 16 Report,

which has been provided together with the Proposals.

e« Company names and registered numbers.

s Registered office addresses and the former registered office addresses.

* Any trading names and addresses.

» Court details and reference numbers.

e Details of all outstanding charges.

Details of the Scottish and NI Companies’ directors and secretary, including details of
their shareholdings as at the date of appointment are detailed below. There have been no
resignations since the date of appointment.

Number of Percentage of
Johnston Press plc Date appointed shares held shareholding
Directors
Kjell Aamot 1 August 2010 59,724 Less than 0.01%
William James Buchan 1 June 2017 2,000 Less than 0.01%
Michael Guy Butterworth 1 June 2016 Nil Nil
David John King 1 June 2013 Nil Ni
Camilla Alexandra Rhodes 13 July 2009 22,746 Less than 0.01%
Secretary
Peter McCall 2 November 2009 13,720 Less than 0.01%
The Scotsman Publications Number of Percentage of
Limited Date appointed shares held shareholding
Directors
David John King 1 June 2013 Nil Nil
Secretary
Peter McCall 2 November 2009 Nil Nil
Administrators' Statement of Proposals
SADM401 23



Johnston Press Plc and certain group companies — All in Administration (the Scottish and NI Companies)

Number of Percentage of
Johnston (Falkirk) Limited Date appointed shares held shareholding
Directors
David John King 1 June 2013 Nil Nil
Secretary
Peter McCall 1 July 2011 Nil Nil
Strachan and Livingston, Number of Percentage of
Limited Date appointed shares held sharehpliding
Directors
David John King 1 June 2013 Nil Nil
Secretary
Peter McCall 1 July 2011 Nil Nil
Number of Percentage of
The Tweeddale Press Limited Date appointed shares held shareholding
Directors
Michael Guy Butterworth 24 September 2018 Nil Nil
David John King 1 June 2013 Nil Nil
Secretary
Peter McCall 1 July 2011 Nil Nil
Number of Percentage of
Angus County Press Limited Date appointed shares held shareholding
Directors
David John King 1 June 2013 Nil Nil
Secretary
Peter McCall 2 November 2009 Nil Nil
Administrators' Statement of Proposals
SADM401 24




Johnston Press Plc and certain greup companies — All in Administration (the Scottish and NI Companies)

Number of Percentage of
Stornoway Gazette Limited Date appointed shares held shareholding
Directors
David John King 1 june 2013 Nil Nil
Secretary
Peter McCall 2 November 2009 Nil Nil
Number of Percentage of

Galioway Gazette Ltd.(The)

Date appointed

shares held shareholding

Directors
David John King 1 June 2013 Nil Nil
Secretary
Peter McCall 2 November 2009 Nil Nil

Appointor’'s information

All appointments were made by the relevant court as detailed below:

Company

Court Name

Plc

Court of Session, Edinburgh

Scottish Agency Companies

Court of Session, Edinburgh

NI Agency Companies

High Court of Justice in Northern Ireland, Chancery Division

Administrators’ information

Name

Address

IP number Name of authorising body

Simon Jonathan Appell

AlixPartners,
6 New Street Square,
tondon, EC4A 3BF

9305 Insolvency Practitioners
Association

Alastair Paul Beveridge

AlixPartners,
6 New Street Square,
London, EC4A 3BF

8991 Insolvency Practitioners
Assaciation

Peter Mark Saville

AlixPartners,
6 New Street Square,
London, EC4A 3BF

9029 Insolvency Practitioners
Assaciation

Catherine Mary Williamson

AlixPartners,

The Zenith Building,
26 Spring Gardens,

Manchester, M2 1AB

15570 Insolvency Practitioners
Association

Administrators' Statement of Proposals

SADM401

25



Johnston Press Plc and certain group companies — All in Administration (the Scottish and NI Companies)

The validity of the security has been confirmed by the Administrators’ legal advisors.

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 applies to the Administrations.
The proceedings are main proceedings as defined by article 3 of the Regulation. The
Scottish and NI Companies are based in the UK,

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986 and
paragraph 101(2) of schedule B1 of the Insolvency {(Northern Ireland) Order 1989, all
functions of the Administrators are to be exercised by any or all of the Administrators.
All references to the Administrators should be read as the Joint Administrators.

Administrators' Statement of Proposals
SADM401 26




Johnston Press Plc and certain group companies ~ All in Administration (the Scottish and NI Companies)

Appendix C. Schedule of outstanding charges

All charges summarised below were granted to GLAS, acting as security agent for itself
and on behalf of the Bandholders. Further details are provided in the SIP 16 Report.

Entity name

Type of charge

Date of charge

Johnston Press plc
Johnston Press plc

Johnston Press plc

The Scotsman Publications Limited
The Scotsman Publications Limited

Johnston (Falkirk) Limited
Johnston (Falkirk) Limited
Strachan and Livingston, Limited
Strachan and Livingston, Limited
The Tweeddale Press Limited
The Tweeddale Press Limited
Angus County Press Limited
Angus County Press Limited
Stornoway Gazette Limited
Stornoway Gazette Limited
Galloway Gazette Ltd. (The)
Galloway Gazette Ltd. (The)
Century Newspapers Limited
Morton Newspapers Limited

The Derry Journal Limited

Administrators' Statement of Proposals
SADM401

Standard security and floating
Standard security and floating
Floating

Standard security and floating
Floating

Standard security and floating
Floating

Standard security and floating
Floating

Standard security and floating
Floating

Standard security and floating
Floating

Standard security and floating
Floating

Standard security and floating
Floating

Fixed and floating

Fixed and floating

Fixed and floating

23 June 2014
23 June 2014
16 June 2014
23 June 2014
16 June 2014
23 June 2014
16 June 2014
23 June 2014
16 June 2014
23 June 2014
16 June 2014
23 June 2014
16 June 2014
23 June 2014
16 June 2014
23 June 2014
16 June 2014
23 June 2014
23 June 2014
3 June 2014

27



Johnston Press Plc and certain group companies — All in Administration (the Scottish and NI Companies)

Appendix D. Directors’ Statements of Affairs of the
Scottish and NI Companies as at
17 November 2018

SoAs for all of the Scottish and NI Companies are available for viewing on AlixPartners’
creditor portal (www.alixpartnersinfoportal.com).

For the purpose of filing this report at Companies House, only a copy of the SoA for the
respective company detailed in the covering letter has been provided.

Administrators’ Statement of Proposals
SADM401 28




(a) Insert name

Statement of affairs

Name of Company
Johnston Press ple

Company number
SC015382

In the
Court of Session, Edinburgh

Court case number

Statement as to the affairs of

and address and Johnston Press plc
registored office Qrchard Brae House, 30 Queensferry Road,

of the company

(b) Insert date

Edinburgh, EH4 2HS

on (b)
17 November 2018

Statement of Truth

| believe that the facts slated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and
complete statement of the affairs of the above company as at (b)

17 November 2018

Fullname _ David King

_SLgned

Dated 22 November 2018




A - Summary of Assats

Johnston Press pic
ASSETS
Estimaled to
Book Value Realise
£ £

Asgsts gtubjact to floating charge:  Frashold propecty - 15,000

Leasshold praparly 87,420 -

Book debts - intercompany 95,223,829 -

Book debls - prepaymenls 632,528 -

Other receivables 908, 861 -

Fixtures & fillings 9,308 -

Deferrad tax assels 2,144,443 =

Cash at bank and in hand 004,249 205,586

Other 1,139,670 -
Estimated total assels avallable for praferential creditors 101,050,107 220,688
A1 - Summary of Liabllities

Estimaled to
Reallse
£

Estimatad total assots avallable for praferontial creditors
(Carried From page A) 220,586
Liabilities
Praferential cradliors -
Estimated deficiency/surplus as ragards preferential craditors 220,586
Eslimated prascribed part of net property where epplicable (to carry forward) 47,117
Estimated total assels avallable for fluating charge holders 173,469
Debts securad by fioalling chargas (fixed charge shorifall) {220,161,000}
Estimated deficlancy/surplus of assats after floating changes {219,987,531)
Eslimated prescribed part of nel properly where apgplicable (broughl down) 47,117
Total assats avallable to unsecured creditors 47147
Unsecured credilors - third parly (2080,084)
Unsecwed craeditors - HMRC (526,089)
Unsecured credilors - penalon plan (3440,000,000)
Unsecured credllors - inlarcompany (92,084,832)
Estimated deficlancyisurplus as ragards non-preferential creditors (432,052,948)
(excluding any shortfall 1o floating charge holders)
Shortfall to preferential credilors -
Shortfall ta fioating charge holder (brought dowr) {215,987,631)
Estimated deficiency/surplus a= ragards creditors (652,840,398
Issued and called up share capital {1 16,171,003)L
Estimated total deficlancy/aurplus as regards membors (769,011,402}

A

Signalure

ey

9/ A




COMPANY CREDITORS AND SHAREHOLDERS

Wnts: You musl ncudn 3l y
oredorn claining mwhenion of thie ovar puoperty

ath ch. o ke

under
W the counpany's Do ssion.

nix and custorars clamiing smaunis pakd [n advince of the spply of goads o sendoes and

tohtwion Prass pe
l Uyialls of sny samurlly
held by oredior snd deis
[Ngome of Credilor ar Clalmant Addraye [mith pusicpda) Vahs o] s ecunity £
11 Revenus and Cugiems HM Rwvamm snd Customr. BXS 1AX
Fivhnaion Prom Feswon plan o Tha Troses (1d, Autlend Hause, 148 Edownd Sroct. BN
L225 milion BA25% swhior yecured loles /o GLAS, 45 Ludgale HIL, Lerden, ECH TOU [220, 151,000}

[¥iied pecly semsilcts Vafles - svs allhciedl
Inke of W Cobirinr Haldingss Limiad ]W\gmmmm.nlmhdh
s Band plt ofo 26 Spuing Gaslons. Manchasior (1.815,87]]
o Pimta Fefand Uiyikind 3 7 Joivy Rogereon s Casmy, Cubken 2 3,650,504]
Iz wih & el N Linallad /o 2 Bptng Gardens, Manchusle f2428,000)
Fumwnmw o 26 Spring Gasans, Manchasier (496,000
TaTAL: 263
Z \‘
— TOTALS:| 116,171,003

>

4

"&'?/,/';/IK



m::\nm.

E£8°E90°68T JvioL
DO'8T VT ATMS Uopuo peoy aBpug ||BYXNEA 262 UOLEI0SSY BIPAIN SMON
STvE Z16 0ZH3 UB|S UCIS|Y PeoY UspAlg OT/8T S9L1|BQ UBWBS|M JB|Iny
00'9E d3S T3 UOpUoT peys Aleue) apeuo|o] Yanog Sulp|ing s193nay uoswoy) ay) P17 S131N3Y - 5121NaY UOSWOY [
12'S6 MQar TTHI Y3inquip] Al peauyued ST /L Pl [9ARIL SAINDSXT [eUaD yEinquip3 qeawo)
P6'$OT H3E TMN UOpUO] peoy Weljjia LE-GE @97 Uos|ppy
00°¢ee S1£ W3  uopuo suenbs Jaisoudaied O a8ueyaxg Y2035 UopuC]
SE'8HZ HVS EXH XEJIEH Y4gd [ELASNpU] yanop ueaq 15ns] ajesodio) 533 sJeysiainduwio)d
e v6Z MLT TN3 X353|PPIIN P|21JU] Peoy AUnquinos SpE 9sNOH S9E3IoH juawaBeury spiolay UMOLD)
1070551 [N¥ ATMS UDpUDT 123438 UAWIaT 97T {For00sd.d dleiadas 1day ag o)) 2u1dsy [|EYINOS 43jung
00°00€’E N1T TQQ 28pun( apISMOPEIW 77 siepu3
99706t ZZ9 6658 |03sug peoy ._Bmz.wrvtm SUOijfineq BYJ $921/AJIS JOIS3AU| BIEYSIaINAWOD
85799Z’S YT ¥ZJ3 puedul uopuol aienbg Aingsuld O UOJLLIOY | JueIDy
Z0°018'6 roG €1 (oods3al] 198115 [1EH PjO 00T dT1 SUBRNYIIRAR|
99°€97°01 f80 XTOM UOpUDT 393435 W3 9T-ET PJeA Wi PI1 [N} umties suew
00°00g'0T 20 AZD3 UOPUD] 19915 [1eYBuISeq 05 JaM0L wEn As P31 dnoug ssaady [eyden
9.'9LP'ST TOO0 FTAL UOPUOT PEOY YIIWSISWLWEH 69T 95N0H IUA] P37 S%coqpaeag uasijig
LP'EE6'BT HY0D AYD3 uopuo] 183415 Jopn T P11 Hnodsiamod
08'01£°9Z 339 ATMS UDPUDT S3LUET IS 19318 UAWBT SOT [ILUBH 13X |BAA
L P01 HA9 €H3 ydinquip3 ade|d ssAwaM 8-9 J0OId puz payuI] SIIIM
IT°€90°6TT HD9 SNS UOPUIMS Ae ||EYRI|YM YIBJ SSBUISNE ||IH (jIWPUIM Uo|isd3 P31 [ed3)puaa
F ‘199P 0 WhaLuy (apoaisod yum) sseappy 4031pat) jO SWeN

sd0}Ipola Aed pajyl - 2d ssoid uoIsuyor




8

0087 98T°T

D0'0DH' G0 T TYLOL ANYHD
S0IRE 33UaI0jid WEL LT TISELT SROLRA|
SRS ¥ SIUSIWRId WAL EL 06666 SNOPRA |
[ Oo'wBo’oRl S60°088 sTvial
TR SoUnlvyeld Wbl 00050'F DO0'F SNY_Q vIIVELSMy TD0ZMSN ASNCOAS BETY XOB OdD 011 SHIACHEYI0LE NOUIWYD 73 QILTWT] SONITION dVdNIN,
3 IBUE SoUBSUTId Gl aooLS T8 DOS'1E S OHF EMS _NDCNOD1 B0¥d DISAHG # GEITWI] 5009 NOLONITISM
SOIBUE BOUBIR.d WGl 00-005°01 Gas’0T BNE ALDa  NOGNOT TIIHNYOD FT OIITHLT SHININON VaiSan,
S9IRs SoURIRjAld %EZ" 007000 G00'C X¥P 151 503571 LHN00 IONYHOXS
WS WoUs 8300 WL 00°000'01 5o0°01 HE1 79 MODSYIS T9vNDS FIH0ED 05 45N0H 2A5H03D| G ITNIT SIINIWCH INSLTD Adudda

SRR UL WELE G5 058 141 059 TZ1 NP 618 JHIHSYINYT NG LST91S ANYE & SONVHINE SHL O IWI SSINIWGH S1vEnE
EIELs $IUaISAId WSt 00052°E1 OSZ’EY SYE H¥od NOONO1 INV1 NYMS T 3SNOH JNYEEanT OSLIWE STININON ADY
THORYS SIUsIRad W7 € 007000 B00'L —  SVE NZO3 NOGND] 31YDSdOHSIA 85 OS1TWTT (SIINTHON] 08
SRS S50RI8/8]d gL OD00S 11 [ Y ¥eod IS3ULS DI SE <POSITL0> GELLIW {SIINIHON) S50
TAIGUS S30WI00d H5( D0 00T EL DUZ EL BV6 E] 1DOJHIAT] JIT41S TIVH a0 001 800 HIOT CALIAL] STANIWON INE1T0 SuNashay
F3IELE SoURtaal] REL 00'0pTSE OOO'SE L £9_WYASH TIYHMSIN S8 SSN0OH AdNSEalNv Q31IWI SIININON SILINIf35 WOV id
TIINGE SIUI I RS " “00°0DS 6% 008761 111 £1 100dY3AT Ov3H ¥3Id ONITIING HAAT] WADH  GALIWIT SIINIWON ONIHSHEd
FAIRLS O LYK 00°3ER SE BET 9 THI__d £ NDIENO SNV TIIWONIM, SNIT NG YJAONYH YO0 Hir QL] SI3NTWON TYNOLIVNYLINT SNIHSHa4 |
SoJuLs SoueIeleid WSL ET | 00'DOUIT 000°91 YIS 253 NOANGT LSS NYWTI0D P QALTWNIT SIINJWON NNIF WL
§WIRUS BIUa)3Id %ELCT | 00 Q00'GE 000'SE_ OHS bT3_ NOGNOT IRVNDS VAYNYD §] AT Gifl) JANIWON JWvN SNDTHY A J85H
FAIELS 85 d %&Z ¢l | COOSLE DELE A4S #Ad ICOJADVIE Ve SSINISND S TIHILIM AVA SNYWOUYDE S5N0H NYHSIIVL] QILINT | SI3NIWON S1YH SAYIUDUYH
FHIEUS FaUss)eid W5e £ 1 G0000F1 000°¥T Y6 JZ0M  NOGNOT SDY SNOT 06

13 9] ZEY | D000e'99 00599 ALE TAD AISNHIND 1404 ¥izd IS BZE X08 Od — CGHLIWI] S3ANIWON JM90
SO SIUaIR)ald %EL €T | 00'00L [T Y¥E TMN NOQNO] JNNIAY COOMIUVH OT SIDIANTS 5311T0NIA5 Svaldya dNe O, QELNTT 53INIWON CH0IOYNY
F0IHUB SoUsiesbid SRGLET | 00000 000 XST GEIN JNAL HOgN TLLEYINGH 13 WIS TId GE o HNOTH TYISEIWADD ST %06 Od — QRN SIANIWGN NUWIea
SWIeUS ¥ woleud)id %G/ E1| 00 SPZ 6L SHT'EL NQU 618 FAHSYONV Xufia 159415 JYNVE & SONVHOND FHL)
SRURLS Y FoURIRIJ %S 1| DD O [ MY ¥203__NOONO] ALVOU00N £F
S3IRYF ¥ 6oUwi9/aid WsZ 1] 00 00°9Z 08092 BV6 £ 1 _JODJNIALL 131§ TIvH 0NQ 00T HOO HIDT
SUNUS Y 9oUwIeiwdd RSZ LT[ 00 6RE ¥ 68E ¢ Z(Z 151 SU=T1 [MN00 ONOH 8
SRS Y a3000j0ld %oal 1| 00 SZL 08 52205 HIT €8 _WYASNIWH[E 193016 TIVHMIN 58 J5N0H Adn I'=)
SR/EUN ¥ SIUSAJRIJ A CZET | 00 00005 000’05 1db Y225 NOQNON 35V1d NMOYD 0T
$3JS ¥ SYUA3J3d SHEL'TT | 00000 D0E"S VIS uZo0 NOONDT ISTHIS NYWII0D ¥
ESIFYT ¥ S0USSaj30d WS/ €1 | 00 GECZT L1349
SSIRUS v SOUeGaJ8id SREL 1 | O0'STE STE JdS $id TO0MAIVIE XUV SSSNIS(E S TIAAIHM AVA SNYWOHVOR dSNOH NYASLIVL
S9.RYS Y ASIRIRI %57 EY | G0°005 Q05T ATHNNS AYIEIHIYTT 86 XO8 Od V1S
SIS Y 90U d %SLET | 0000002 000702 VL 1203 _NOONDT AYMEHICT IF T2IWI] SIANIN

S V 9oURyaId HELET | 00°000'S 0005 ALE TABD _AJSNWANS THO< ¥a1=d 15 87k X0F Od —GaLIWIT SIINTNO

5a1B0E v WoUaJaje0d %hi £1] 00-D11GE OIT'6L YV9 IMN_NOOND1 3NNIAY GOCMINVH LT SIJIANSS SI1THIIaS SYWIdvd dNE O T1 SIINIWON 08
SIELF JO ST F 'aNjRA UL PLRY TRURLE (6 ON

SEppYy

SIdpIOYaJeyS BouRIRie.Ld 2]d ST BOJTULO[



Fackay 87 Mg SLTrET SCTPEL —LNT AYSH NOONGT TIvM NOONGT BZ1 SSM0H 900W QILIWLT SONIGIGH LNMH 158d
ESRLE a7 AT O 9rs 1 730 Dy35 1013158 BN WNEVH A0 SNV Mand 93N0H MaHs drias08 [
FOWUS 01 MR G [0 (13 — 610 u¥aw 18am O SHNOTALY LRNGD NGMOAVATTIVE AL SAiviSa vavo.0
£ ¥ . LM ] mmm.: ——— ING 'Y NOORDT JUVAM AvNYS 5301 JNVE 05 GELTWTT SIIN]WON ISTELHON
5 2 2
ST 01 e O B Tt GLLIWLT SIIRIWON MELW
il =] T4 TZT It FENCEE]
L] = T389¢ 18692 N 0N
;i LEE- o114 Nuvd
U ITE (1 W
8 dT NEVIE ] [ T3LTH0dN00N] M1TWE % HahNZd T
T -0 Ta 3
LAy aT eup 2l 1 TR RET CALWL S3INIWON OO0MHINAT
o I TNE6 95T Ty WON YN
ESTYE T Arupis (A7) B5C 28 [l
FReus A1 AU [Twreils TOE'LEE W, WNLWHON Ju vl
: T - x
ST Afu i v 4 "G4 T8 NQQHCON SMo¥ID ANYSIICEM 13 SO .Eﬁm._hm.su WON
Gl 424 28 (246343 "IN ™M 3 N
T Alpuip. 0 T T 8¥a_TW30INTSH AWM JONYH SYHAYL QZLINTY 4 NOWD Wadvd NOAHOIYNSH SIWYL
= 0 ¥ Fhd QVOY N P od Q2L SadNTRON S0 8 SAWYT
e et T
19N i T4 X¥F T N
2T [ AF N 1 NO=3H O 19A5T SHTA0YE SALLOVESING
[¥x] o 01 [ i AN
] TRATT PLLEIL [T}
L] & 06 “330'0r GILTWT] SaaNIHON 3] SSTLLNNH
T T [T LWL SJaNIWON ISIMENH
B.NE J1 A0 [N 4] [ A EOWIT ‘REE
T Avuip0 EVRL D51 PRV RIC ST OA0WN 1] 53N, ACH VE [
T FETINW LM K7 HS +13_NDGO N H
¥ ] A5 158 1009196 Ov0Y YORJINY
% @ml 235 . AWM, H
X L % BET W i STT4YHD LVTED tE GELIWIT SANIWON T vH
TS A1 A PO mml._f ,m..... a UANNIE WMOLTI0TTN W LSTHL 30196dW ¥ H
- L]
TENGC TSO'5E T H CELIWTY SASNTHON 583,
L4 [iF4 7 7 55 HER R [FEN IR EEERTT
! % 4 |§§§ WH SHOWS NYRE109
T JGEOIRID TT T 24 41 —— WHTYVN _Uivd J3aHls Aill asncH 35aTmaniil N FLLIT
o oot T cugﬂdﬂ"ﬂgﬂﬂﬂ.gaﬂﬁ Vd5 OJSNL YONVE INWH00
WA 01 At (13753 WUy W3AN 132916 TIVH 010 001 O3LIWD S3INTHON WITHEL
T RSB 9T B WeT T L 40 SANVa SHL O 3L L] SAFNIAGN SV a0unE
Gl AR T TRIL'S Tv ﬂwﬂgaumﬂg
s 17 ARip T T QL1 SAadv4SMaN JHTHSSIEWNG
; oot T (1141 ¥
£] L) T i 1 E a
T T Xy — L4 Te6 ¥ AT L = 3 TLIAT SEINA ] NLLGYQ
SRR Oey | BFESE'T BEE'BRT gggﬂ% ] O W NI PRV
SCab | [e} TEN RI35VEN3 DY [ TN I &E F [} o]
TGS 01 AOra)pg 800 [ OSITWTY 55N
5, 31 AP0 TETL [l Gl &N HDHEH
XX (I il LI [i1g]
(L AR vl 3 5
¥ 0 7 T TH LTl rq Od [FENCRE]
= i [ C 0oy T0OF ENIyES ON 1M
] Ak L] [FEWT] [l
2 SETF O=LTWT1 (SORYIST HNNYHS) SSINIHON NINS ¥4
T 2 i ] SONDI WOO'ld ONE BELTWI [SURVIST BNNYHD] SaSNIHON NDWSH
BT 192 BITIL N ATI0Y0ld SNG QILIWL] SEANTWON (500) ANG
I tova e} N LNO3Nvad
¥ El GCF [543 L) S33NTWON OUwNuvE
A 147 o LT K4 G3LIWT SIaNIAGN DNLLEAANT SV IoH
Ll 2414 TIEY "0 SSINIAON WIIdVo SAY LIaVe
T TS TT GLINLT 353
SRUBLS 0T ~HUIRID ag 051 T8I TN XNGTHON FOTMYON G¥0d NanoW a5n0H adsoud QLN LNYHoEY|
ThaTre it P13 A% ¥91_X0d 0d 7 SSINIWON SONIAYS 1SYL ONVITIY
0 LTt LTI M_§_¥ST X043 0d CIITWI 53aNT NIAYS 1541 SSNWITTY)
13 X ¥ AW IND_ 09040 NS Lest X0d Od AL PO WYZS3E DIWSOVaY
L3 3 F£:05 20 [ TENYWESCTY 5 ENT) NIWON S OUWY NAY|
S CTRARKIWSH  [RSUTSRII ON ESIPPY| il

SUSPHOYTIEYE ATurpaD 0 £E8ug LOISUNOL



[ 0 s B RESS NoaNeT J5SNis ¥
5 g THT__ 0 aNwIHT
¥i¥ 96 AONUIBI0 pAmG | 650 v
[ o0000Ze =] d
DN R N DI T : i
RIS 05 AIWip0 pe.Rpeg 000008 W9 T HCAND TARNGAY QOOMIUVA DT SaJLNkas SILLMIOIS SvaTive dis O WOAWHGe 13 13T LEhant 1Iogh
TN TELCLGETT 3T T3 AJ503C vl TaH 15 LSgHIE JAOES 1TH 36N0H AVAEN BTNV 5] TINNYH) SSINTHON JuvHEBL RGeS
€3 T0S'ET XL ards NOONG | a3uls NYH539D Ot O, SuuNINON ZEIWWE
] ELY1IE] DAY Y105 NCQNOTI33H18 GHYAIS ONIN £ O31TAT] 533NTWON SIvoAlD|
WUR0 palema [ YUV Ser 18 713 HOGNOT Javif, AaviYo SEYNGS vavivD JUINGS dneeol] Ga(WIT Sionivi Weo D dNOES LD
AT Nas #1 5 v § I SANIHAOL CXATF] NOLLZoTTE CUHD|
i FaLmp T HETY
T I [ Zh riees
Tl TN ]
!
T
U0 PaLgea L[N S
5 RO PYUWNG [V
bt d6 rUipJo Piliea 05428
(LT S5 3L1 52
SaIRLT [0 [oTevos
U] TERIE
LD (oo
L AT
i JTISTTV
T [ SCAYESe DHE ¥IS TevnDS vavwO 8 EC i YNVE JESH Sa0IN i1 TIYNOLLLLISHI SaS H G LTWE E3ININON TSTHEE
CIBID PU8a ] - " aNT 13 NOONDS 5OV 1d TN § [EN Tl mmw.ﬂ.ﬂ__ SHvHoAY Iuve |
¥ TR0 PaL3Na *m%.m: 5 FT3 WM LAV UVNDE YOV J9iNaD JROUSILS wH INYELLD D/
70 b CO0SL2Y €65 5T NCONDT JHYHM BYNVD 20VNNCT00 HINON AL &)
URIO P [0 S1E ¥yJ3 NOGNOT LSS SIWVHL Yalddn NV NVAE SaN0H SIvouss
W0 pRLama | GO'02D'T WV MR NOGROTINRIAY JOORTYH O
) | PaEa | 006 N o1 Qv¥0Y HIN0
L] YIS | ZEOTLTos L | V9 TN A SNNEAY 000
L MUY Pl | GO00F T &9 NPD3 _ NDONGT THAHIS NONNYD 99
L] T T GAE 100 SHGNNE LIVOLDMVN 153M 8 ¥91 X0d Od]
L [0 BLT A TS CHOOHIS 2261 08 Od|
ST VPG P 9E" DAL AT)S HOONT) 133415 WYHGTHD 15
[T (14 VET uPod NOGNY | TIIH AI7omDs 52 S5aIud NORRYS SR WITaLY SH0
WU i i
Foib BO0L
o L]
F! LX) ITRTS il
150 STSYT TALTWD] SIENINON @ M
SIS [ Q3LTWT] ATNMT
S T8 BT IVT QAITRIT SaaNIWON SOV
EI0E] ) LN 1d HOEAIN AdIN 2
Crr] L] N [TNIT ESRTAON LoV SNVAL)
] R4 000 Qs LIWDN N D. el
[14 GIDT1 40 NOLTTHOJ 00D sHL)
L AU [T R TBL. W 40 NV SHL
Bl EUIFI0 [T T'OR] SEANWNON
T L] VE'SE GLT (SNTWONT SSLLHOES SAS]
L WaipIo 0 T0E SIHIWON] ST TUIRS S/8
RUPAD O3l FANITWON] SAS
(] il ELINI mmy.: ON [H1§ 21v1S
<3 WZ ¥y
[ TEET 0 GNTH ﬂ..aEhm
FRLS L9 08¢ HIT £5 MOSEYIS StYNDS S9e0d9 08 35101 Shulas Euwuuz_:uz._.zua talddl N Suldo!
NS0T By ﬁu.u.Jgdﬂj.ﬂu%zSzﬁ NEE T ToLINVI] OALLTNT] SHINDAON S|
IS [ie] S¥LL DEE m_m ﬂmm RINEE]TH aﬂmﬂm M EAINIWNON NOSHYT I HLIWNG
2 10 LM 5% WYD3 NCd| SV 515 XS
LT W] TLTOED DU Ttan 500 Jenasa v AV OH0IX0 SEN0H GE0XD 17 SIaNINDN T2
Lo L52524 — —— Wa TRV NOUNOT 2MEAY COOMIEYH Y] FRTON SIASS SSIENES
L 052 Hd¥ TAD LOMOREL 31 SSNOH JuIHSAHOZ, SO0 Qe 128 X0d 04| COLTWT] STONIHON TEM03S
EGIR0 T NGO V7 ABNE 13 LEELN TR SaaNTNON 3 TVEaIny
U] o ANV STOH INYEUIAI Gl SEINTHON AQY
RUTAT TITER SVE VD5dOHs1d JILIWT (S3ENTNON) 508
S WA BT TWLNYW 4C Fi51 5V10 OHIV CEBE 38MOH SILLRas ORLIWT] [WOI] STSNTWON SNV
TURE [ TR ELI0T TZ 151 ONOE & TAITA (SRANTWON) SNAVWD
[F7wu TEOLL MNT €1 J00dUaAT] OVAH Tald SNITIIE J0CANEAT] 20 1809 [ITWT SSININON SNOARLYY,
G057 e Soag 7] YA STIRLNGH YHIW
A 8L ST _ AT 6 TWHM3N 53 FXNE] Y hmziuz RETLTHI /S WHOALY )
WOIED 3 T ﬂgg RIT ST MINGH SNIHEEad
iy g ¥ onmA N IIJ._ LT




) ufce

9-4 k [Ty T8 [ 44000
ELGES F8 99 L58 RLOTTF L
EAZE ] [POCEICY
. EE 15 A il LK £50°90Z
[voiEs'es [ iadT]
FRE T NG B I 14344
%] 0 TTLEE'E | EETEE
I M T A
[ [ ESWICL I AT ]
Q| FXIDEWET O01% & &
W 95 PG || eooer FLT 5L : O3 LIW[T SSNINDN IEx:umm WHOLLVid
T RN ressacy nmz._ EEEK] AT TVACY 3L [t
e A5 LR | | OOOSTE T .a.ﬂﬂa._dﬂlﬁd.mﬂﬂl|5a WIATT TVAL ¥ IHL| Itk
.0 35 AR 500 4 IV0 13 NOGROT - ] v35 k] mz T
L] i [ arisg (] G3LINT1 SONIGOH JNNH 884
I [ oross 00'% L 3a1viss vy
TPHTIT ZZH 105’ T [<ETH: el i N
LT LT INTHON E]
A VIFZ i FER]
5 W[pa0 50" T O3LTW S3GNIN
T 3G AP0 [ T A suu.ulammzo._ ux.__:mw SHIHSHOASG 0T
IO g FENCH £ T IE ROHSVID LS. INSONIA 1S 061 TALIWIT S3aNTHON MEIH
i ] | EFISLE [ TTOFE WOF F13_HOONCT JHYRM AUYNYD SHV05 LoV &t T
! ] v T L1 533INTWON 2.V
] IR0 (RSCC | Do oIl o0 L0t
— TR Ei
CEF K RE TS o [Ty 269 L5V L TWROLLYNE NAT
TN |PQ PRIERC [ LT
I PR T2 | [l il REFEIER] NAT
i DIS0L" ATLTOL LD SEINTHON NOLT
N W45 ) 2ETBTT T1 53INIT kI
I W LICTIE TSUSLPE Il 88NU BNRYT 8ZBE X0W Od
ot T E] SSNOH 3
5 [T ¥ LKl T NL_anoy LB AN 3T £
F R RS o I TA {3 588 PNL_IN3X 5T1a% JDOTEENTL AL ; GELLIWI S3ANIHON W[}
] i1 TGT BVQ_J930aAT3T AVAL WONVI HoW VIRLYE WIT JNCHD Ya¥d NOLRDIT H
(R 87 it HE ¥13_NOGNDT Z¥¥] QLI NIl W
] g__[ar#st 2V WAw ¥id Awou NOIW JENOH TGV FE X0% (T
T Y6 MwIIpag peLs: [T K34 Vaz JE TR NVOWOW a7
D ] L] 73 Vit aise W11 S33NTHON NH
3l SE0 > TRh 135 NOONGT DNTA 158/ YOU o KL¥ 300150 NOGNG) E ON
¥ [RITT q 06 £97 08 W 168 ] iy
[ TEBIEE IITENTS
A ] [eFistor | Tedter M s VSN
TLELE 3§ wl| a 800 T = TILIATT ONYHELIVAW]
0 RSy TEP LLT AT REd NCONG] BaTONTW D31 309 BLNS|
TOALY 18 URIDAT Dais_ag [Fi0KTd) ] — OEZIRA XVILIWH OvOH A GILIWT] S3INIWON 1a5H
EnE) i [ZOBPaise | edsordt WE £1z_NOONOT & TELIwTE L) 23NIWON AQ 3 B
TE T Ll 4] N L OH3 #13_NOAN WET (A1) JINTWEN N
TE W WO0LE V6 €17 W, NIHON
%_Nmumm w744 W% 159 TOLETHa (VO NORINY ALNOS SNWI05 IDTTIC0 NG [
7 FISY'E DSE'AE A33 ¥AJ_TOONIY 1E ATH SNVWOHYOR J5NO0H NYrSLIY-] NUNON 3 TwH JAVANOH
[Eryer oo T T J%j ¥ QUONIEVH
[ PHG X 00°861 [iF4 L [«TAF] A CELLTHIT 533NTli ON YIADNYH
Cow 16 URI[NGC ; I"B0b_ i3 K T3LTHT SASNIWON 8 1A
L) Py [ o0e8t L ki TUl_© SUtd TWERNOA 0O DABAEE0 NMOLT IO TALIWD J30EL 30
IRG L TTHE X355(15 L53Mm INIFLYOM L5 3; FHYD AN
Eadi 1] i BAL [ N ] AT
(RO [ st [ 124 4% drJd NOOND| L33u1% 193d L1 I K BNIWON) SILLT
ST oors T NOONO'| [9aH15 (35 W EE1 NNJ0 Fon CLRENH NVR
T ETLELTLF . BYa 201 >§§ O3 LTWT SINIWLSIANT NATSVIE)
1 WA A T TINY 663N JNAL NG T1LSVIMIN SLYDMOTIVS TYULNGS & Wil §¥0T XA QLWL SATNILON U0
& | pat) @ Zrl |HI TVe_Hiva i3 i DUNA AL [ETI] WO NI,
7 4TV T
1 [e5T 15 W ¥, L[]
5 i [V 4 T MG T YdISSFINYA JUVISS B oanvE 16 : GELIWIT S35NTWON
] OOO0E L &Td NOOND T T3 VI ARV, TH00s YOVNYO SUINSD dnot DI ]
SNy Ao SNaIRrD PR | EZ BZEZELT [z TaN7L —  WvElY ToCdSAN SEus TVHG G OO N EEr]
S 06 SHapD a_ | &0 T s 2Xa GYOH A vaHve TVAI450H 3 W U BAINTD ICEEL ON(E VIAGVANS 1 5%
W 95 ] AAg | 2290 )74 TIaYo0ld 3 GEIINIT SAANIHON YvaoounS
SONTS 78 w0 paden | 90 v (3L TN _NOGNG] OVOH OVALEAWVH 350 Fid dViA
L 0 | BE (oY T ———— VY T3V TOLEINE VoY TIIVRErE SNOFTAYE ] L) SaniST UL AIVEOdI0D sad
] TLS 5] TI5 7150 IWIMSSTWINIT] YN ¥ 1330S HOTH 95 [Ty] NG
- i 3N T S AVOLNvYE § SEHOH JWC OALIND 39 i
i 8 Sy EACLILIY, UL N Vs L L i




r yi[nlet
L0y ¥, SCLZIn T BYE €1 DOHEAT] 38018 TIVH 0I5 0] 3
LY 5 90 | 100 T MOS O avod 8 TW.IdSOH 3 ¥ 0 HEINEY A90 I0LVWaWH S1440 113 a MV MEL3%3
0 Asiuiipag RO [EE'0ZZ ol 1 NUT IW i8S NITHVE AT 1d SNO NCGNDD N 30 Whw8 SHL D, QW] SIINTWCN BV D00
[ (00 SNOH NOONGT Bilvads T v
Bl T84 0 AEGIpMG Pl | DO I8P ISE TETZL VU ET5a TTIBTE OVoY VA lvMBaTud ENOLIIAVS SHL L) 55 " NS 534
e AT (363 ] Gi] SHSdvdS zmzimru?_zan
FAUFE degd n ARuig PILes | 2070 13 TR R e g el {Te]
i L GG T YR TR SN EIE el ang (e
o AUy 00°6ES 55 SSNTWON JSDIAVY
[ 700 ¥ G VRGTIVNGALNT Wyaalsv.iva)
[ Jadum.n 665'57% 3T STINTWON D110 N0 NC TORILHYT
FAIRLE g5 § AJRU[PIO paLeed | ZEOVPE Qe D1 (390813) ST TRS e
¢ Ipd o AJECIPIC MMIA0 | S00ST RET 618 06L EC CILTWTT (SONVIST TINNVID) STINTHON SHVHSUIL WG
FAIRUY d9g 0 AmvIpIC pauagea | TZRTTERY TERS A1 GLT SN WON PHEHNOS
AL ] 00096} oan 3 QHCASL o I} HOIFELSYE O
[k B 6HE¥IE (<X WRYW H Smozm._kn._..mm WA v Ova O SNV INd TiNCEHD
TEINUF Upd 0 ABuigio [BEZivsy MLk ||I| T Wug JtoM_ NOONDT BeaY DRGT 08 LT EONINON) Tvildvo 103
SRR dge o AU [T e it 1IN LT
VIR @ JIRUIPI0 PRUBRG | ES SREBET 17 #1T [=ETET 4] mmm.z—io: JNOYD ¥5] 35V
SEIILY 3pg o AUIpiG pauage | T0°0 SLSTTYNENOL JO NOLIVDOSSY HELLTeaH
SEINUT 0840 AUNUIRL) PAuSRT | SEETE L T TILINTT SIININON MiAgyt
=0 D 29'08% [ A GaLTHT TSNV 15T ANNYHD HmE:nzz JERp
.Im‘u|!._m.mm (A gal SSSNIWON T21 NI
L z SEHTLL SN & Enz zc._,_mz> 3
[T yase 37 N :
e SEE 8 g
W= "0 AUIRIQ PRLaRQ | D8'BETOE TH$L0°E ! =
. ] 300 | ST ILASY ST GHS £ J8vnos 73 8 &7 SAT O vl Sag e BTN QLINITISNT JB5H
] | BYSFEINE [ TITCIVEE S | ..nlﬂulﬂdal; GUNGT SOV id THHOHNHD T [
0 ANUPI0 SGGERLL SNFEEL L ¥13 NOQNGCT J99HM A HINON SHLE AW {2 ONT SINIHO J,E.zu 54
¥ Slb Hirod zonzo._ L3316 SINVIlL Uaadlt TNV NVAE 35N0H 2LVORES
L “_|=.a: By V¥9 LAN _NOOHG| SN S0 MasvH o1 5
LR TTVaL_ (L SUY THN N 10A90N HOIMEGN OvOH NET0Y S8N0H T34508d JATIHE INVHEV
FLL L "OVE L ITEGrL - ..Idﬂlmnlzoazg SDNIAY XGNESA 1 QLT SIININON 01047
[TXY (7] Q| P CPST [] NOONO 1 LT3M1E NONNYS 93 CH1TWT] SIINTWON NOUNGT NV YHI
AU PELAN | #O TFT LT g4 A8 160 DIAVI LS9/ § ¥1 X0 QR1INT) SIINIWON SONIAVE ISTTdL SONVITIY|
T 0| 1C¢ LT Aot G
W G5 ¢ JRUIPIG P -um._ﬁ.]umoloqw.n GILIWET SENINON a._uo#z_.._u(
L TR [] 3 DHZ Al HOANG LagHLE WYHETS
e IEEIT 'L YT B UK LLYOROT 5 LOTdE NONNYD SNIG 110 W ITHLY mHL
[ 00°1SE 3 We 025 SNUYE 1SSHls Noar
[ 6T E9EE 22 TENE _ONLINYI 926¥ XOH Gd
S : [T 7475 GZr 61 ave 1 NOT 15915 SJWYHL dSMOT 0T DNIG INE TEAS ¥ NESHIGON 2HL §00 1 Fiy Y jooHY
L FOIRI0 pRLme i OO§'SW HME T/ _SALESHONYW JUWnDS SEInvL 18 CALTWIT ATINIHON ONVISEE W9
SR [Sceetr o HNE THH X553 AUOINOE OVOH NUZL5YE Ev-LZ ASN0H SahyL 15 TN ETINTHON 8 M
40'sIz AW FTION S) SETY, & ¥
L] IZBEEVEDE N T TS pIZ ROONOT JUVHAM X ED 0oL JALTNT SEINTHON 300V
X 351z vou's VYW TMN NOONG STINSAY GOOMTEvH 0 BTN 553
SUSUS g A7 IO TL0TPT it & HESE gﬂdﬁ% H
i 307 1A [ IONOT SEYHM
VIR0 PRI | SZ T P ]§ OaLIAT 5
| s0C T QLT SoiAgas
G TOCESET | 0ao'ssy OAITRTT I1TEL INFWISIANL ¥ DNICHORTYWHS A
38805 dg JoRIIG [2 4] T UELTWTT AJNITY DNLLDA LAedINVH SH
FRWE U6 AIRNIp0 [T 00018 AT 20 NOLIVHO 4GS JHL,
JRUR g AaRUIO [ COZ TP L T TW_¥9IS3HD 14 IND Q31T {SZINIWONT AHOL MaN 40 ANve S
2] [ oEEovris TF TE LT HOUENIGE [3auls A=ys THva 1 IORVIORS SToNTEd] OILIATT (T'ONJ SIENIWON WY
WEdp Aowu] [ FTE5E i WVE & ALY TENTHEN] SaLH T A
I ROL0" 14 WG AT NOGOND | LEnils HaNYWad0Y 07 L] ¥51 (SHaNINGN] AT T (O3 SAS,
v SEC r jﬁﬁ NOGNGT 11 CHLINTT SEDIANAS B9 INVHSTS DN i
FRIET [EPYWrELLT [ Sremee ey 3 mzm EELTT o
S3IWGS g Aol T30 LY SCC 8T 7
FOIBLS 190 PRLmG 05 10T *TL
& AAUIPI0 B [orterey ad EVRY e
I.mnﬂmv ¥ [:1y) ﬂ.._z_zn INGTD FRESg BYTET,
SUEQE 5 AFUJRD Xk VS EWID 31505,
P4 TN 414 FLI 4 OaLWNIT 555 ON NOSWY LT
S/IUS 06 [o0o08y 606’08 S SIS XI5
A (0] mmquoz TEVHG
SSRGS Of ATEUO FIRRG | TS0 ar 591 '5ES daw [RON S301AGES SSLLTHIL
SRIES 06 AtiRlo o0 [0 GA0IWT S3ENIWON Saiog
SWl I S T4 CILIAE EENIAGN SR
TPOIRRO [ TOes [71] LTI SIENMHON DN E|
Olfo P [0Pat Tt [ SICWIT ESIAON VDR e
3 _®n| [P POJEGE JO G




ahfie

[ETTET TIGLRET g ELI TITELS NvE & SORVED T ST EENTHON TR
Ta i 296 0 LATIP0 TT 16458 961 PP LL LER T )
CiereT [ oiren e AT e 30
AT L0 [ E300°Y aL'20 "N BT SN W ON Sy
TEw s €380 GEIIEIa PG | 10 LeZ'oF Z987ZATT CAIWTT (GaNINOR] GNAVHO=Y
i FTC LelRet STROSWLT TILIWIT SIINTHON Wl
EELTMY] TITEed BIINTT SSANTWON ENCEHIYE
g P51 wiliisd N TEITWIT SHEHTWON BINYD oy
ELL: [N S 0.2 meMm_ SSF 95T FIM N I WETWEY SaRIWON IR
FLE] 5] L5 T [T EEEsE DLIWT] BIINTHDN 1005
TR B O A0 pAUNR0 | W85 | CErs ATATT SNTWEN YW
A S 435 0 <WpI0 0 | 5T T05'051 Zik coweT GILTW O DI SaAIWON 515 D5SH INT 1 TYLNS ol ad
EVIR 5 AITE O AWIPi0 PALIWIT | 58 FZ0ET TPE VLT L qall HIRTHEN SelL TR W10V <
Faeys Qb [ CWURSG peLageg | ¥l ) mﬂ.umm LAY QELIATT S3INIWON DHIHSE=d
S Ok 0 Aen|p-0 pauaag | ov Zp0'T DanEEY [ OSTIWI SENIHON WHOLLYNTIIN DAIRsoed
h T LIl L NI Y T N N:
LR (i1 e T3 TATY SONTOIOR INH T3]
RiL T Vvl
T Fiidd D00'0%Y [ HOOYCE JUNWNYd
[T SEC5E Fl
. EI-3 G00'S_ L1 641¥15d wa¥SJ|
FElT L7 CHET W% ] AT RATNET GETWIT SIINIWON gL
gl a [ LB ArT FULEPLTET ING F13_NOORGS) S8YHA LEVRYD 15585 ARYE 05 G TTWT] SIINTWON LSITILN0N|
e 1534 WL Y] NOGNOT SNV THONV T —GALET] SIINIWGN VOrHCA |
T IRE 0 LW IIL0 PELRT | 59 FIFe — XSHNL] RSHAAL® SVIOHSIN|
e ap i T :uw 135 [ o OHINI BSaNIADN 5]
FF Oy NP0 paswma ] NOaNE 3 WHIH QAUTWN SIINTWON SBN
e TR p] 559 %ﬁléﬂé:ﬁl&.ﬁ DILIMN SIINIWON MELA
v FLE Ik 444 T4 P VO #13 NGOG JUVAM ATVNYS JUWh0s 108Y2 5T 533N N¥LSuD
VWS dE6-0 UNMPJ0 pIusiad | Y00 ¥ [V d723_ NDANC 1393415 QOUM J0%
3 1.5 [TTZ LT Tl 0 ONVIES] ¢ NLIEnd Na3us ENAAILS 1S E¢ 3SNDH JOVLINIH [FEAMT gl [
S ORE 0 ARG pALRIea | TZ £0T T66°0% OHT Y13 NOONOT JS3815 OBVMAS ONDY T SANSALAI 37 Owd
Wi | 74 i Fig VHa : 1T V3w
ELL] ] L T 44T 7T TO30OWIT STINTHON o NAT
EE TR T B 43148 Sajs NOGNT| JTINGAY OOCMITYH 01 G STINIWGN YNTTT
i >, Y 2 43cd) MOYD 01 ELIWL] STANIWON NO-1
| [178(9EL TEOTIVE N
TS on iy 70 SEE'EE Q3T SIINIAON U
EOrG | BN % 7 GELLWL HIDN3563n LN
Tomn Jks 0 CFapiD LTINS (4] AN 531
FL3) A 6 -0 YT 4 - 589 thL N3N STISM 300 wnza. WIVHHd= INN! o: 1
TaE 066 0 TR0 AT o2 301 THI0INTIE AYM EDNY [ 1
7S U160 NGIRI0 pRIoSIB0 | 0L OVE 'S8 SETBINE HE ¥13_NOLNGT NEVIOS VOV [E] 7] CE.LIWT) {SIINTACNY 1340 SNV
I Gl ] dnwlm.hn.n [ AN 0TV ¥E X% OJ Q2 IWI 1 SIgNIWON TEY. v
T L] L S00'56S ¥aZ £HY :.Soswz__:on ¥ EOCNd ENETIING 35400 J0I55SvID d
! %6 SyWSE 00T08L € Vit NZJ3_ NOGNUY [33V15 \YWI0g GN NN
VR JEG0 LvIR/0 paeea | v0 4 3 R GALIWI1 340403 5511
SLs Tk e 9 | ¥ 3E0FE EOULIr T LT SaaNIAOR 40153/
5 AT LTI VT TALIATT SESATHON SEIAEE BOLSaANT VEILNT
& 1] L TTEIET T&aat T Saga0EE JALYHS
L QLI DN LY
1 uﬂn.m..lum.ﬁ. ({433 TILIATT STINEHON
T *0oc'sse | CIFOPTOC
TRINC de 50 IR\ {pi0 pWaAmg | Sorgoa'tist [ D T g £
TVIRCE O3 § ) KWL (U0 pRU90 | - eW'geT. | 6L ezmm Qe SN INON SONITTON DTS Sed
TN 0% 0 L0 [ SCoe'T i} 'GALIAIT SIGNTWON 0831
TS [0 LW pI0 PRI | TE TIGOLF WO BYE VD OFLIWD (SASNIWCH NMOISHV) S3/WEDEY ]
ALTYRALD 30 | v BTTT0T pdid 1F a ARIWOR 3 77 Hvd
= ] Rugm N 1T LT ESENIWON OOONGEYH
g 220 EoR hw m.mm_mm B ) =D mnszoz Fo]
FREWE 3 B [P Fal B mﬂﬂ-ﬂ a=T1 W M
” IHEH 0T8T LT SSITHON SV
] CBNET 007'T ] BT JOTE V
S [ BOEY 5O55E 55 ATHE
I BETE ) SICLIP o0y RGN Sg i ALt A OuaenD
] NRLRA TIFSTT T TEIWL (SIINTH0N] SILUTAG SHIVE NVAO 10D
@ 7 B K4 e YNDLLYREAINT 2FvE NVWTTD
TR 0870 (RIPI0 Pell nnﬁﬁ 1 QI LTI 5LNIWLEIANL NATSY 1)
AL Nmﬂn—-aw <) -.Z 5 PN HNdS
STt S
79 9ES 1609
C " 1 | To0 L 7S s LR 3avd ;2 3
U5 98670 ~REIR0 [ &% S5w'vet [ LM 5 T TR mm.ﬂ: 5 1 FELLS
=i u Wil qnﬂﬂ%ﬂﬁﬁ%ﬂgﬂ VES S WICTAND
ey E [1 I !1—.-1 LI




SECIR0 060 [Tw.i01 ONWED
ZE6DREBOT [T
TLOEST6F STELER
mﬁn.mw.n.m NRLUEN
A SETRICE  ]STVi0L
SEE0BE T
ZZ0°E91
8TE'6L
EZWAOTE0T
0ZV6T
0957981 1
€I9'LYS
aov'z Ty JION_ZeTHSAVHONILLON n.mr_ 3: RIS Y[ TIUTWITASNNTT (% M
TSEEEVELe T8 WIS NOONDT JoUHm LHwN TS THYIS Va¥NY JULNLS ahoesli CAITHTY STINIHON SOSWIA |
[BIE8L VI TRN aﬂaﬂ.u:ﬂyﬂg_.ﬂ* OILINTT STSNIWON SHIOLIIA |
IV FTT NGONCT T0VTR RAVAVS JvRGE VOVNVS SNO] >1d_YOuYIA A LINTHL ]|
ZOS'ESL VL NVI3 NOGNG] NV 5 INIWT T 62 G 3 3NIHON LVENVEL]
4 WY1 ATD3 NOGND OVOH ALD) ST 35N0H RLNONGE TaWIl EITU0E ST 07| LT 630TAYTS TVIONWHI] NOSWOHL
Goo'rT Y SFILERTEIELL AL Y - UalINT] SHINIWON ANYINLD CHY LNVHE QWNOML
[P X8 L5 _MODEY] JEE; HOA 0 ¥1 .uﬁ [ AL 50 ININISIANL W ONITIOHIX YRS k)
THC w.ﬂ T553 AL T3301S ORV NN LEA0) Sanaroey & CALIWI T AJNS9Y DNLLOA LSIIINVAL I
0O0'T DI WYHLYHD AV SUNG vILTVR SENOH VMGG X0 T! 40 NOLIVHOHOS IrL
NYT TW_ 3153A0NVH SNICY AVIDId ING GELIATT [SIININON] STNO) MAN 30 JNVE 3N
YEUSITLL 536 £RT FOUNENICS ToS018 J3H5 Teva 1 JoNviDNa SToNrdd CELLIWIT {1 'ONT, SaNINEN RVl
Toree WVE ALD3  NOUNU T 153815 UDIVIWEdOH 0% QLT ISIINTNON) SILITHNDTS SAS
[ 153 034 W6 AT NUCND] IS TaNvWIdOY 6T L] ¥51 {S3ANINON] SIILTNIDAS SAS
] T35 ATMS__NOGNOT TIVW TIvd B EIITT SOTAHIE ZATKVEVNG ONTIEA1S
[ ST S vET - CELLTWI1 SISNTWOR a3 SIVi3
TZ8%0r
(1194 LB S
WEETELT
105 ZWEE
VLT Th
i -y TOESILST
g WL CLEZE EFEIN €
.ﬂm%nmw..__.:
AT
TON'ET
GOT BT
000 0os
CereI0T
P 44T A
. PRI #hJars 75 an




Johnston Press Plc and certain group companies — All in Administration (the Scottish and NI Companies)

Appendix E. Administrators’ Receipts and Payments
Accounts for the period 17 November 2018
to 23 November 2018

Johnston Press plc

Floating charge assets
Receipts

Payments

Distributions
Floating chargeholder -

Balance of floating charge assets -
Total balance -

Represented by
Interest bearing account -

Administrators' Statement of Proposals
SADM401 29



Johnston Press Plc and certain group companies — All in Administration (the Scottish and NI Companies)

The Scottish Agency Companies

The The
Scotsman Johnston Strachanand Ty ddala Angus  Stormoway Galloway
Publications {Falidrk)  Livingston, Prass Courty Prass Gazetts Gazetta
Limited LimRad Limfad Lim| timRed  Ltd.(Tha)
_ 3 £ £ £ £ £
Fioating charge assets
Receipts
Intefectual property 8,711,000 209,000 15,000 55,000 - - -
8,711,000 209,000 15,000 55,000 - - -
Payments
Dsstributions
Floating chargehokier 8,711,000 209,000 15,000 55,000 - - -
(8,711,000) (209,000} {15,000} (55,000} - - -
Balanoe of flosting charys - - - - - - -
Repregsented by
Interest bearing account - - - - - - -
The Northern Irish Agency Companies
Morton The Derty Cantury
Newspapars Joumal Newspapers
Limited Limied Limked
E £ £
Fioating charge assets
Receipts
Intellectual property 167,000 115,000 1,879,000
167,000 115,000 1,879,000
Payments
Distributions
Floating chargeholkler 167,000 115,000 1,879,000
(167,000} (115,000} (1,879,000}
Balance of floating charge - - -
Represanted by
Interest bearing account - - -
Administrators' Staterent of Proposals
SADM401 30




Johnston Press Plc and certain group companies - All in Administration (the Scottish and NI Companies)

Appendix F. Time analyses and details of time spent

Johnston Press Pic

It has not been possible to provide accurate time analyses for Plc as there is a delay in
processing time through the Administrators’ internal system. Given the Administrators
have only been appointed for a very few days, the time that has been charged is not
significant and a full analysis will be provided in the next report.

Scottish and NI Agency Companies

On these assignments the Administrators will charge a fixed fee. There is therefore no
requirement to provide time analyses for the Scottish and NI Agency Companies.

Administrators' Statement of Proposals
SADM401 31



Johnston Press Plc and certain group companies - All in Administration (the Scottish and NI Companies)

Appendix G. Administrators’ fees

Administrators’ fees

The basis of the Administrators’ fees may be fixed on one or more of the following bases,
and different bases may be fixed for different duties performed by the Administrators:

+« a percentage of the value of the assets with which they have to deal;

« by reference to time properly spent by them and their staff dealing with matters
arising in the Administration; or

e as a set amount.

With regards to Plc, it is proposed that the basis of the Administrators’ fees shall be fixed
by reference to the time properly spent by the Administrators and their staff on matters
arising in the Administration.

With regards to the Scottish and NI Agency Companies, it is proposed that the basis of
the Administrators’ fees shall be fixed as a set amount of £25,000. Based upon the
Administrators’ prior experience and complexity of these appointments, the
Administrators believe that a fixed fee of £25,000 represents the costs that will he
reasonably incurred for the duration of each of these Administrations.

If a creditors’ meeting is held or requested, and creditors resolve to establish a
committee, it shall as part of the committee’s duties to determine the basis or bases of
the Administrators’ remuneration and authorise their disbursements.

Rule 2.39 (9) of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986 and rule 2.51 of the Insolvency
Rules (Northern Ireland) 1991 provide that if there is no creditors’ committee, or the
committee fails to determine the remuneration payable, such remuneration may be fixed
with the approval of each secured creditor of the company, or, where a distribution to
preferential creditors is paid, or proposed, with the approval of each secured creditor and
preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential debts of
the company, disregarding those preferential creditors who do not respond to an
invitation to give or withhold approval.

Subject to the approval of the relevant creditors, it is proposed that the Administrators
will draw remuneration when funds are available on each case.

Pre-appointment costs

The costs incurred by AlixPartners relate to work undertaken to support the Group in
preparation for a potential insolvency appointment. AlixPartners was engaged on a time
costs basis by Johnston Press Plc, subject to a variation letter to the initial engagement
of March 2017, dated 13 August 2018,

AlixPartners liaised with the Group regarding contingency planning in the event that a
solvent solution could not be achieved. The work undertaken prior to the Administration
included sale negotiations and preparation of SIP 16 statements for the group, as well as
preparation of draft proposals and initial notifications in order to comply with regulatory
requirements regarding prompt circulation of these documents to creditors after
executing the sale. By the nature of a pre pack sale, this work was required to be
completed prior to the appointment of administrators, thereby enabling the statutory

Administrators' Statement of Proposals
SADM401 32




Johnston Press Plc and certain group companies — All in Administration (the Scottish and NI Companies)

objective of the Administrations to be achieved. A more detailed account of the work that
was done can be found in the SIP 16 Report

All associated pre-appointment costs have been paid by the Group and total £251,807
across all of the Group companies which have been placed into Administration.

Administrators' Statement of Proposals
SADM401 33



Johnston Press Plc and certain group companies — All in Administration {the Scottish and NI Companies)

Appendix H. Additional information in relation to the
Administrators’ fees

Policy

Detailed below is AlixPartners’ policy in relation to:
+ staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors;
s professional advisors; and

+« disbursements.

Staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors

The Administrators’ general approach to resourcing assignments is to allocate staff with
the skills and experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The case team will usually consist of a managing director or director, a senior vice
president or vice president and a consultant. The exact case team wiil depend on the
anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of
the assignment. On larger, more complex cases, several staff at all grades may be
allocated to meet the demands of the case. The Administrators’ charge-out rate schedule
below provides details of all grades of staff and their experience level.

With regard to support staff, the Administrators advise that time spent by our Treasury
department in relation to specific tasks on an assignment is charged. The Administrators
only seek to charge and recover secretarial time if a large block of time is incurred, eg
report compilation and distribution.

The Administrators have not utilised the services of any sub-contractors in these cases to
date.

Professional advisors

On these assignments the Administrators have used the professional advisors listed
below. The Administrators have also indicated the basis of their fee arrangement with
them, which is subject to review on a regular basis.

Name of professional advisor Basis of fee arrangement
Ashurst LLP (legal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements
MacRaoberts LLP (legal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements
Aon Pic (insurance) Risk based premium

’

The Administrators’ choice was based on their perception of the professional advisors
experience and ability to perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the
assignments and the basis of their fee arrangement with them.

Administrators' Statement of Proposals
SADM401 34




Johnston Press Plc and certain group companies — All in Administration (the Scottish and NI Companies)

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. Category 1
disbursements may inciude external supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable
to the case, such as postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and external printing,
room hire and document storage. Also chargeable will be any properly reimbursed
expenses incurred by the Administrators and their staff,

Category 2 disbursements do require prior approval by creditors before they are paid.
If they are incurred, they will be drawn in accordance with the Proposals. Category 2
disbursements that may be incurred are as follows:

+ photocopying - charged at the rate of 10 pence per sheet for notifications and reports
to creditors and other copying;

» printing - charged at the rate of 10 pence per sheet for btack and white printing and
15 pence per sheet for colour;

s business mileage for staff travel - charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile; and

Charge-out rates

A schedule of AlixPartners’ charge-out rates for these assignments effective from
1 January 2018 is detailed below. Time is charged by managing directors and case staff
in units of six minutes.

Description . £
Managing director 645 - 705
Director 615
Senior vice president 520
Vice president 380 - 465
Consultant 210 - 315
Treasury and support 105 - 250

Administrators' Statement of Proposals
SADM401 35



Johnston Press Plc and certain group companies — All in Administration (the Scottish and NI Companies)

Appendix I. Exit route and discharge from liability

Dissolution of the Scottish and NI Companies

The Administrators will file notices together with their final progress reports at the
relevant court and with the appropriate Registrar of Companies for the dissolution of
each entity once all funds have been distributed, where available, and all statutory
matters have been completed. The Administrators will send copies of these documents to
the relevant company and its creditors. Each Administration will end following the
registration of the relevant notice by the Registrar of Companies.

Discharge from liability

With regards to the Scottish and NI Agency Companies, the Administrators are seeking
approval for their discharge from liability from the relevant creditors. It is proposed that
the Administrators will be discharged from liability under paragraph 98 of schedule B1 to
the Insolvency Act 1986 and paragraph 99 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency (Northern
Ireland) Order 1989 directly after their appointment as Administrators ceases to have
effect.

The Administrators will seek the same approval in respect of Plc in due course; however,
as there are still assets to deal with, it is not appropriate to do so at this time.

Administrators’ Statement of Proposals
SADM401 36




ANlixPartners

when it really
matters

Administrators’
Disclosure Report
pursuant to Statement
of Insolvency

Practice (SIP) 16 -
pre-packaged sales in
administrations

Johnston Press Plc and certain group
companies

In Administration

22 November 2018



Johnston Press Plc and group companies — in Administration (the Companies)

Contents

1. Why this document has been prepared.......cccviviiciiiciiiiiiiii i 1
B = - Tol o | o T '« [ PP 3
3. Initial introduction and pre-appointment work carried out..........covciiiiinn o, 11
4. Marketing activities conductad ... 12
5. Valuations of the business and assels ......cviiiiiii i e 18
6. Alternative courses of action considered...........c.ccoiiiiii i 23
7. Requests made to potential funders of working capital ... e 26
8. Consultations with major Creditors. .. ... e 27
9. Sale transaction details ... e 30
Appendices

Appendix A. A listing of the Companies and statutory information

Appendix B. Summarised Group structure

Appendix C. Sales consideration aliocation

AlixPartners

The Zenith Building
26 Spring Gardens
Manchester M2 1AB

t: +44 (0) 161 838 4500 f: +44 (0) 161 838 4501

© AlixPartners 2018. All rights reserved. alixpartners.com




1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

1.8

Why this document has been prepared

The term pre-packaged sale refers to an arrangement under which the sale of all
or part of a company’s business or assets is negotiated with a purchaser prior to
the appointment of an administrator and the administrator effects the sale on, or
shortly after, their appointment (a Pre-Pack).

In many cases there is a high level of interest from creditors, the public and the
business community in a Pre-Pack. For that reason, the professional bodies that
regulate the insolvency profession have stipulated that transparency in such
circumstances is of primary importance,

An insolvency practitioner is required to clearly differentiate the roles that are
associated with a Pre-Pack, that is, the provision of advice to @ company before
any formal appointment and the functions and responsibilities of the administrator
following appointment.

An administrator of a company must perform their functions with a view to
achieving one of the following statutory objectives (in the following order of
priority):

Objective 1: rescuing a company as a going concern,;

Objective 2: achieving a better result for a company’s creditors as a whole than
would be likely if a company were wound up (without first being in
administration); or

Objective 3: realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more
secured or preferential creditors.

Simon Appell, Alastair Beveridge, Peter Saville and Catherine Williamson (the
Administrators) were appointed administrators of Johnston Press Plc and certain
group companies (the Companies, as listed at Appendix A) on 17 November
2018. An explanation of the work undertaken by the Administrators’ prior to their
appointment is given in section 3 of this report.

In accordance with SIP 16, the Administrators are required to provide creditors
with a detailed narrative explanation and justification of why a Pre-Pack has been
undertaken and to demonstrate that this has been done with due regard to the
creditors’ interests.

In this case the cbjective pursued by the Administrators for each of the
Companies was Objective 2. The Administrators confirm that the transaction,
details of which are provided in this report, has enabled the statutory purpose of
Objective 2 to be achieved for each of the Companies and that the outcome
achieved js the best available outcome for the creditors of each of the Companies
as a whole in the circumstances.

Further information regarding the adrministrations of the Companies (the
Administrations) generally and the outcome for creditors will be provided in the
Administrators statement of proposals. The statement of proposals is available to
be downloaded from AlixPartners’ creditor portal, using the log in details sent to
creditors.



1.9

If you require a hard copy of this report or have any gueries in relation to its
contents or the Administrations generally, please contact AlixPartners’ Johnston
Press team on 0161 838 4513, by email at johnstonpress@alixpartners.com,
or write to AlixPartners’ office at The Zenith Building, 26 Spring Gardens,
Manchester, M2 1AB.




2.1

2.2

Background

Group structure

Johnston Press plc (Plc) and its direct and indirect subsidiaries (together,

the Group) carried on business as a national, regional and local multi-media
organisation providing news and information services through their portfolio of
print publications, websites, digital content and social media content.

The Group comprises 74 entities, of which 42 (the Companies) have been placed
in to Administration. Statutory information relating to the Companies is included
in Appendix A, and a summarised Group structure chart Is included in Appendix B.
The activities of the Companies prior to the transaction can be summarised as

follows:

Entity / category

Description

Plc

The ultimate holding company of the Group and issuer
of London Stock Exchange (LSE) listed equity. Plc was
alsc party to a limited number of trading contracts and
operational activities.

Johnston Publishing
Limited (Publishing)

The primary operating member of the Group which
owned most of its physical assets. Publishing empioyed
approximately 500 staff.

Publishing owned a small number of titles, but primarily
provided central services for the Group and licenced
titles from the Agency Companies under the terms of
certain agency and license agreements. It also provided
printing services for several third-party customers.

Johnston Publications
Limited (Publications)

Owned and operated the “i” national newspaper
business. Publications also owned certain physical
assets and had approximately 80 employees.

Johnston Press Bond Plc
(BondCo)

The issuer of £225.0 million 8.625 per cent senior
secured notes due 1 June 2019 (the Bonds) listed on
the Irish Stock Exchange (ISE). The proceeds from the
issuance of the Bonds in 2014 were loaned to Plc.

Agency Companies
(38)*

*as listed at Appendix A

Owned certain of the Group’s intellectual property (IP)
and titles. Some of the Agency Companies also had
employees and minor property interests. Collectively,
the Agency Companies had approximately 1,600
employees in total.

Each Agency Company operated on a nil profit/loss
basis, whereby under the terms of certain agency and
license agreements with Publishing, any costs incurred
by the Agency Companies were met by Publishing. The
Agency Companies implemented this by charging
Publishing a licence fee equivalent to the level of cost
incurred. The agency and licence agreements are
terminable upon the insolvency of Publishing.



2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

2.9

The Group's print portfolio consisted of 198 titles (including editions}, 172 paid-for
newspapers {including 14 daily titles), 17 free newspapers and eight magazines,
and included the “i* national newspaper, The Scotsman, The Yorkshire Past, and
the News Letter (Northern Ireland).

Financing

In 2014, BondCo issued the Bonds in connection with a broader capital
refinancing plan for the Group. The Bonds were issued at 98% of par, i.e. at a
discount of £4.5 million, and are repayable on 1 June 2019. During 2015, £5.0
million of the Bonds were repurchased and retired by BondCo, so that £220.0
million of the Bonds remained outstanding as at the time the Companies entered
administration. The Bonds have been trading materially below par for some time
and shortly prior to the appointment of the Administrators were trading at
approximately 52% of their par value and at relatively low volumes.

The Bonds are guaranteed by ail material members of the Group, on & senior-
secured basis. The summarised Group structure chart at Appendix B indicates
which of the Companies is a guarantor and security provider in respect of the
Bonds. The security agent for the Bonds is GLAS Trust Corporation Limited
(GLAS).

Until recently, the security agent for the Bonds had been Deutsche Bank AG, and
records of all charges registered at Companies House remain in Deutsche Bank
AG’s name. The statutory information listed in Appendix B to this report therefore
makes reference to Deutsche Bank AG rather than GLAS.

Pension Scheme

The Group has certain occupaticnal pension schemes, including a defined benefit
pension plan, the Johnston Press Pension Plan (the Pension Plan). Publishing is
the Pension Plan’s statutory employer.

The Group’s latest consolidated statutory accounts show that as at

31 December 2017 the Pension Plan had a funding deficit of approximately £47.2
million on an FRS17 basis. On a ‘buy-out basis’ the deficit as at 31 March 2018,
was approximately £420.0 million. A more recent estimate of the *‘buy-out basis’
deficit is approximately £340.0 million.

In April 2014 the trustees of the Pension Plan (the Pension Trustees) and the
Group entered in to a framework agreement (the Framework Agreement) in
connection with the broader capital refinancing plan for the Group referred to
above, that determined a recovery plan for the deficit that required the Group to
make specific enhanced contributions over a ten-year period. The additional
contributions required under the terms of the Framework Agreement were based
on 31 December 2012 valuations of the Pension Plan deficit.




2.10

2.11

2.12

2,13

2.14

2.15

In February 2015, all material members of the Group entered into a cross-
guarantee in respect of the Pension Plan’s deficit and the obligations of the
Framework Agreement. The Group structure chart at Appendix B indicates which
of the Companies is a guarantor of the Pension Plan. Notably, Publications and
BondCo are not guarantors of the Pension Plan deficit. Publications was not
incorporated and did not acquire the “i” business until April 2016 after the cross-
guarantee was implemented, and BondCo was incorporated solely for the
purposes of issuing the Bonds.

The cross-guarantee in respect of the Pension Plan’s deficit is unsecured.
HMRC VAT group
Each of the Companies is part of a VAT Group with HM Revenue & Customs

{HMRC) and is jeintly and severally liable for any VAT liahilities of the Companies
and certain other members of the Group.

Recent trading history

A summary of the Group’s recent financial performance is provided below:

£million FY15 FYi6* FY17 H118
Revenue 242.1 222.7 201.6 93.0
E:ost of sales (139.9) {(143.5) (135.7) (61.7)
Gross profit 102.1 79.2 65.9 31.3
bperating expenses (66.6) (58.4) (52.7) (20.4)
Impairments (35.2) (344.3) (64.4) (3.5)
Operating {loss)/profit 0.3 (323.5) {(51.2) 7.4
Financing 1.9 22.8 (43.8) (1.2)
:I'axation 8.5 53.4 16.4 (2.4)
(Loss)/profit from 10.7 {247.3) (78.6) 3.7

continuing operations

* gs restated in FY17

The Group’s principal revenue streams comprised newspaper sales, print and
digital advertising and contract printing, Regional and local newspaper print
circulation has been in decline over a sustained period, as consumption has
trended toward digital products and online media.

The impact of these trends has resulted in reductions in like-for-like revenue
reduction on many of the Group’s regional titles, though the reduction in revenues
from £242.1 million in 2015 to £201.6 million in 2017 has alsc been impacted by
disposals of certain of the Group’s businesses and the acquisition of the “i” title.



2.16

2.17

2.18

2.19

The “i"” newspaper business has perfoarmed well since its purchase by Publications
in April 2016. Like-for-like revenues for the “i” increased from £18.5 million in
2016 to £22.9 million in 2017, and total revenue to £30.6 million in 2017. Like-
for-like adjusted EBITDA (excluding central costs) increased from £3.3 million in
2016 to £7.6 million in 2017 and total EBITDA to £9.3 million in 2017.

In consideration of the challenging trading environment, in recent years the
Group implemented several strategic and operational measures and has been able
to remain cash generative at an operational level. However, the Group continued
to face the challenge of addressing its long-term debt and other liabilities.

Strategic review

In light of the deterioration of the Group’s financial performance and the
consequent uncertainty as to whether the Group would be able to repay or
refinance the Bonds as would be required in June 2019, in March 2017 the Group
announced that it had commenced a strategic review to assess the financing
options in respect of the Bonds available to the Group (the Strategic Review).

In August 2017, the Group confirmed that it had commenced initial discussions
with its major stakeholders including its largest shareholders, certain holders of
the Bonds (that would later go on to become members of an ad hoc group of
holders of the Bonds (the Ad Hoc Committee)), the Pension Trustees, and the
Pensions Regulator (tPR). The primary options discussed with stakeholders as
part of the Strategic Review were as follows:

i. Fully Consensual Solution - this option would have involved:

s the Pension Trustees agreeing to amend certain actuarial and
technical assumptions in their assessment of the Pension Plan
deficit and reduce the required level of the Group’s annual
contributions towards the deficit;

» the holders of the Bonds (the Bondholders) exchanging some or
all of their Bonds for 2 majority stake in Plc, thereby reducing or
removing the obligation of BondCo (and other material companies
within the Group as guarantors) to repay or refinance the Bonds in
June 2019; and

s shareholders being invited to invest new equity in the Group to
avoid dilution of their existing equity interests.

The Group held initial discussions regarding the fully-consensuai solution
with the Pension Trustees, who provided constructive feedback and
cooperation with regards to progressing the proposals for certain
amendments to the assumptions relating to the assessment of the Pension
Plan deficit.

The Group then held initial discussions regarding the fully-consensual
solution with both the financlal and legal advisors (the Ad Hoc
Committee Advisers) to the Ad Hoc Committee and tPR and the
Pension Protection Fund (the PPF) (together with the Pension Trustees and
the tPR, the Pension Parties).




Following these discussions, tPR and the PPF expressed some reservations
regarding the potential amendments, and the Ad Hoc Committee Advisers
informed the Group that the fully-consensual solution would not be
acceptable to the Ad Hoc Committee (and likely not acceptable to other
Bondholders) on the basis that it would not deliver appropriate value to
the Bondholders as it would put the Bondholders in a substantially weaker
position in relation to other creditors, inciuding the Pension Plan, than they
had currently within the Group's capital structure.

On this basis, the Group could not reach an agreement in respect of the
fully-consensual solution.

Equity-led Refinancing - throughout the Strategic Review, the Group
sought to engage with certain of Plc’s largest shareholders to determine
whether they would be prepared to provide additional equity (or other
funding) to the Group with a view to refinancing or restructuring the
Bonds. The directors of Plc met with one of Plc's major shareholfders in
September 2018, and invited that shareholder and others to submit
proposals to the directors of Plc for consideration; however, no such
proposals (or any proposals regarding the refinancing or restructuring of
the Bonds generally) were received from those shareholders.

In addition, the eight largest shareholders of Plc were each invited to
participate in the FSP {as defined below). However, no shareholders
submitted an offer for the Group, or its parts, by the FSP deadline.

Third party refinancing of the Bonds - between June and September
2018, N M Rothschild & Sons Limited {Rothschild & Co), the Group’s
financial adviser, was instructed by Plc to engage with potential lenders
across the high yield bond (HYB), credit fund and bank financing markets
to gauge appetite to provide or arrange financing for the business on a
variety of bases.

Rothschild & Co commenced discussions in June and July 2018 with two
HYB arranging banks, two credit funds and two clearing banks. The
feedback received was that there were concerns about the sector (given
the rate of decline) and that the debt capacity of the business was
substantially lower than the level of the Bonds. Each of the patties
approached declined to progress the opportunity further, and it was
concluded that a refinancing would not be a viable option.

A Regulated Apportionment Arrangement (RAA) in relation to the
Pension Plan - in July 2018, the Group approached the Pension Parties to
discuss a potential RAA in respect of the Pension Plan, whereby the
Pension Plan would enter the PPF in consideration for a cash payment to
the PPF and the issuance to the PPF of shares in the holding company of
the restructured Group. An arrangement of that nature would have
effectively enabled the Group to detach itself from its liabilities in respect
of the Pension Plan, which would have addressed the Ad Hoc Committee’s
key concern regarding the fully-consensua! solution referred to above.

The Group made an indicative RAA proposal to the PPF on 4 October 2018,
noting that should the proposal be acceptable from the perspective of the



2.20

Pension Parties, that it would, as a next step, need to be agreed with the
Bondholders.

The PPF advised the Group that as part of any RAA, in line with tPR
guidance, it would require a cash payment of a material amount relative to
the Pension Plan deficit and a stake of at least 33% of the equity in the
restructured Group.

This feedback was shared by the Group with the Ad Hoc Committee
Advisers, who assessed the RAA against the other options available to the
Bondholders.

Following further discussions between the Group, the Pension Parties and
the Ad Hoc Committee Advisers in October and November 2018, it became
apparent that, despite considerable efforts made by each of those parties,
no agreement could be reached between them, in particular with respect
to the amount of the cash payment and the equity stake in the
restructured Group to be issued to the PPF as part of any RAA.

V. Formal Sale Process (FSP) - the directors of Plc considered that the
Group should be marketed for sale in order to explore whether or not a
purchaser for the Group on a solvent basis could be identified.

On 11 Cctober 2018, Plc commenced the FSP in accordance with the City
Code on Takeover and Mergers. As part of this process, Rothschild & Co
corresponded with 63 potentially interested parties, consisting of a mix of
strategic parties (that is, third parties operating in the same sectors as the
Group), financial investors (such as private equity firms) and Plc’s eight
largest shareholders.

As detailed further in section 4 of this report, although several offers were
received for the Group, and for certain parts of it; none of those offers, or
any combination of them, would have resulted in aggregate net proceeds

sufficient to enable the Group to repay the Bonds in full.

Merger with or sale to other media groups

Both prior to and during the Strategic Review, the Group held a number of
informal discussions with other media groups to explore whether a merger of the
Group with such other groups, or a sale of the Group to such other groups, might
be achieved. Ultimately, none of these parties were prepared to progress any
such transaction although a number of them later participated in the FSP.




2.21

2.22

2.23

2.24

2.25

2.26

2.27

Contingency Planning

In parallel to the Strategic Review, the Group also commenced contingency
planning, to consider the possibilities and outcomes in the event that there were
no viable sotvent refinancing or restructuring options in respect of the Bonds (the
Contingency Planning).

In connection with the Group’s Contingency Planning, the Ad Hoc Committee
Advisers indicated that the Ad Hoc Committee would support, as a fall-back option
in the event that the Strategic Review did not identify any viable solvent
refinancing or restructuring options, a transaction whereby the Bandholders would
acquire the businesses and assets of the Group via a Pre-Pack.

It was considered that effecting such a Pre-Pack would require significant planning
and preparatory work, but that if an insolvency of the Group could not be
avoided, a Pre-Pack would significantly reduce disruption to the business,
preserve the employment of over 2,000 staff and, ultimately, maximise returns
for the Group's creditors as a whole. Accordingly, the Group’s Contingency
Planning included detalled planning and preparatory work for a Pre-Pack.

As part of this work the Group liaised with the Ad Hoc Committee Advisers to put
In place a contingency plan that would allow the businesses and assets of the
Companies to be transferred to a group of companies owned by the Bondholders
in a timely and co-ordinated manner in the event that an insolvency of the Group
could not be avoided, provided that such a transaction represented the best
available outcome for the creditors of each of the Companies as a whole in the
circumstances. Such planning also helped to ensure that the Group was ready to
assess other offers that may have required a Pre-Pack.

End of Strategic Review

As indicated above, and as detailed further in section 4 of this report, the
Strategic Review did not deliver any viable solvent refinancing or restructuring
options in respect of the Bonds.

Following the end of round one of the FSP, pursuant to which no viable solvent
offers were received, the directors of the Companies (the Directors) concluded
that there was no longer a reasonable prospect of the Companies avoiding
insolvent liquidation or administration. Until that time, the Directors had
conciuded that there was a reasonable prospect of either a solvent sale resulting
from offers in the FSP and/or an RAA being implemented,

Following consideration of the insolvent options available to the Group (as
detailed further in section 6 of this report), the Directors resoived to apply to the
courts in England, Scotland and Northern Ireland for administration orders In
respect of each of the Companies, taking into account legal advice received,
directors' fiduciary duties and wrongful trading considerations. The Directors
concluded that the filings needed to be made on an urgent basis in view of these
considerations and should occur as early as possible on 17 November 2018.



2.28

2.29

2.30

2.31

Following approval from the respective courts, the Administrators were appointed
over each of the Companies on 17 November 2018. The sale of the businesses
and substantially all of the assets of the Companies to JPIMedia Group was
completed on the same day (the Transaction), the Administrators having
concluded that the Transaction represented the best available cutcome for the
creditors of each of the Companies as a whole in the circumstances.

The consideration received by the Administrators from JPIMedia Group had an
aggregate value of £181.0 million.

Full details of the consideration received is provided in section 9 of this report,
and the allocation of the sales consideration among the Companies and asset
classes is detailed in Appendix C.

Immediately following receipt of this consideration, the Administrators made a
distribution to GLAS as security agent for the Bondholders, being the Group’s sole
secured creditors. Upon receipt of this distribution, £173.0 miliion of outstanding
Bonds owed by BondCo and guaranteed by all material members of the Group
were discharged.




3.1

3.2

Initial introduction and pre-appointment work
carried out

AlixPartners Services UK LLP {now AlixPartners UK LLP) (AlixPartners) was
introduced to Plc by Rothschild & Co, the Group’s financial adviser, in May 2017.
At this time, as mentioned above, the directors of Plc were concerned as to
whether the Group would be able to repay or refinance the Bonds as would be
required in June 2019 and had commenced the Strategic Review.

AlixPartners was initially engaged by Plc under an engagement letter dated
23 May 2017. As a result of the requirements of the Strategic Review,
AlixPartners’ scope of work was extended, and was documented in formal
variation letters as noted below:

+ Phase 1 — under an engagement letter dated 23 May 2017, AlixPartners was
engaged to provide analytical support and advice in respect of certain
contingency planning and insolvency options.

e Phase 2 - on 6 November 2017 AlixPartners’ engagement was extended to
refresh the analysis undertaken in Phase 1 and also to prepare an estimated
outcome statement in respect of an insolvency of the Group.

« Phase 3 — On 29 January 2018 AlixPartners’ engagement was extended to
work with the Group and their legal advisers to perform high level contingency
planning in respect of a potential insolvency appointment over Plc and/or
certain companies within the Group and to advise as to the impact of an
insolvency on the Group, should the alternative options pursued as detailed in
section 2 not prove feasible.

e« Phase 4 - On 13 August 2018 AlixPartners was engaged to support the Group
in planning and preparing for a potential insolvency appointment over Plc
and/or certain companies within the Group. This included:

o input into the planning for and oversight of the FSP;

o support to the Group in respect of its detailed preparation for a
potential insolvency; and

o detailed preparatory work required to ensure that certain individuals at
AlixPartners would be able to accept appointments as administrators
and proceed to implement an appropriate Administration strategy, if
required.



4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

4.9

Marketing activities conducted

Marketing essentials

In line with the Strategic Review, and in order to ensure that all possible options
available to the Group for the refinancing or repayment of the Bonds were
explored, Plc launched the FSP on 11 Qctober 2018, seeking offers for the whole
of the Group or its component parts.

Rothschild & Co, a global advisory firm with historic knowledge of the business
and a global network of potentially interested parties, was instructed to undertake
the FSP.

In line with the Contingency Planning, AlixPartners was also engaged to monitor
the FSP and prepare for a potential insolvency of the Group if the FSP did not
identify any purchaser for the Group on a solvent basis and there were no viable
alternative solvent solutions for the Group.

When considering launching the FSP, Rothschild & Co and the Group undertook an
assessment of the optimum way to maximise value for the Group in the event of
a sale. This considered a range of potential outcomes including a sale of the whole
of the Group, a sale of certain flagship and high-profile titles, as well a sale of
certain of the Group’s operations in parts. It was concluded from this work that a
sale of the Group as a whole was likely to generate the maximum value for all
creditors, however offers in the FSP would be sought on a variety of bases in
order to ensure that all options were fully explored.

Prior to the FSP commencing, Rothschild & Co and AlixPartners identified a range
of strategic parties and financial investors that might have been interested in
purchasing the Group or its component parts.

A detailed public information pack containing the Group’s recent statutory annual
reports, investor presentations, market and analyst reports, Group
announcements and relevant news coverage was collated by Rothschild & Co. This
information was then made available to the parties identified.

FSP launch and coverage

On 11 Cctober 2018, the launch of the FSP was announced via the Regulatory
News Service, an LSE owned communications channel. An announcement was
also placed on the Group’s corporate website.

This was publicly and widely reported both online and in print media by national,
regional, trade, specialist and investment press, as well as newswires. Press
sources included BBC News, the Financial Times, Bloomberg, The Times, the Sun
and numerous regional news sources. Additionally, the news was heavily
discussed on social media platforms.

The Group's Chief Executive, Mr David King, also spoke directly with certain media
and financial news outlets to discuss the FSP, as weli as certain Members of
Parliament who spoke publicly about the FSP.




FSP implementation

4.10 The FSP was carried out as follows:

11 October 2018 - Rothschild & Co publicly launched the FSP, setting a
deadline for indicative offers of 14 November 2018. As PIc’s equity is listed on
the LSE, the FSP was carried out under the relevant provisions of the City
Code on Takeovers and Mergers.

11 October 2018 - 14 November 2018 - Rothschild & Co contacted and liaised
with all parties identified as potential acquirers of the Group and all other
parties who expressed an interest in the FSP.

In total, Rothschild & Co engaged with 63 parties during phase one of the FSP,
comprising 32 potential strategic parties (that is, third parties operating in the
same sectors as the Group), 23 finandial parties (such as private equity firms),
and the eight largest shareholders (which are referred to above). Of those, 35
chose to receive a pack of publicly available information about the Group and
the process letter.

Additionally, where parties indicated an interest in only parts of the Group or
individual titles then, upon signing a confidentiality agreement, further sales
and profitability information specific to those companies or titles was made
available.

14-16 November 2018 — six offers were received by the Group, including one
for the whole of the Group and five for certain specific parts. A summary of
the offers is as follows:

o Offer 1 - an offer for the whole of the Group for between £140.0 to
£150.0 million. The offer assumed no Pension Plan deficit and assumed
that £10.0 million of cash or cash equivalents would be available upon
completion. Consideration was to be paid in cash and the intention was
to proceed to a binding offer within five weeks of receipt of due
diligence information.

o Offer 2 - an offer for the whole of the Group excluding the "i” of £96.0
to £120.0 million. The offer assumed no Pension Plan deficit.
Consideration was to be paid in cash and due diligence was to take
place over four weeks.

o Offer 3 - an offer for the “i” of £25.0 million. Consideration was to be
paid in cash and due diligence was to take place over four weeks.

o Offer 4 — an offer for the “i” of £35.0 million. Consideration was to be
paid in cash and due diligence was to take place over six to eight
weeks,

o Offer 5 - an offer for the Sheffield Star, Sheffield Telegraph and
Doncaster Free Press titles of £2.5 million, subject to a condition that
certain transitional arrangements would be provided. Consideration was
to be paid in cash. No timeline for due diligence was provided.



4.11

4.12

4.13

4.14

4.15

o Offer 6 — an offer for the Observer Series and West Sussex Gazette
titles of £30,000. Consideration was to be paid in cash. No timeline for
due diligence was provided.

s 14-16 November 2018 - Rothschild & Co liaised with certain of the bidders to
clarify various aspects of their offers,

e 16 November 2018 - the Directors consulted with Rothschiid & Co and the
Group’s other professional advisers, including AlixPartners as prospective
administrators, to review the offers received. Ultimately, it was considered
that none of the offers received, or any combination of them, would result in
aggregate net proceeds sufficient to enable the Group to repay the Bonds in
full,

Offer from the Ad Hoc Committee

The Group and AlixPartners, as prospective administrators of the Companies,
consulted with the Ad Hoc Committee Advisers regarding the options available to
the Group and the Bondholders, in their capacity as the sole secured creditors of
the Group, following the conclusion of the FSP.

On 16 November 2018, Rothschild & Co provided an anonymised summary of the
offers received to the Ad Hoc Committee Advisers. The Ad Hoc Committee
Advisers noted that none of the offers received, or any viable combination of
them, would have provided sufficient net proceeds to enable the Group to repay
the Bonds in full, and advised that, therefore, none of the offers would be
acceptable to the Bondholders.

As noted earlier in this report, as part of the Contingency Planning the Ad Hoc
Committee Advisors had indicated that the Ad Hoc Committee would support, as a
fall-back option in the event that the Strategic Review did not identify any solvent
refinancing or restructuring options, a transaction that would transfer the
businesses and assets of the Companies to a group of companies controlled by
the Bondholders via a Pre-Pack.

During the Contingency Planning, the Ad Hoc Committee Advisers had
incorporated a group of companies, JPIMedia Group (as defined in section 9 of
this report), that would be ready, should the Group file for insolvency, to
purchase the business and assets of the Group via a Pre-Pack if the Bondholders
wished to implement such a transaction.

The Ad Hoc Committee Advisers informed the Group that as their clients did not
consider any of the offers received during the FSP to be sufficiently attractive and
given that there was no reasonable prospect of achieving an RAA, their clients
wished instead to effect an acquisition of the businesses and substantially all of
the assets of the Group by JPIMedia Group.




4.16 The transaction proposed by JPIMedia Group would transfer the business and

4.17

4.18

4.19

4.20

assets of the Group for £181.0 million, payable by:
e Cash of £8.0 million;

e A promissory note convertible to £85.0 million of debt instruments of
JPIMedia Group (the Debt Note); and

» A promissory note convertible to 100% of the equity of JPIMedia Group'’s
holding company (the Equity Note) valued at £88.0 million.

JPIMedia Group also confirmed that they would be ready to move to completion of
the transaction in short order, with no further due diligence requirements,

Following receipt of JPIMedia Group’s offer, AlixPartners, in their capacity as
prospective Administrators of the Companies, approached GLAS, which confirmed
that it would be prepared to accept a distribution from the Administrators in the
form of the Equity Note and the Debt Note and that, pursuant to the Security
Agent’s Valuation (as defined and described in section 9 of this report), it would
discharge £173.0 million of the Bond debt.

Administration application
On 16 November 2018 the Directors, therefore, concluded that:

» no offers for the Group and/or its component parts hiad been received that,
either on their own or combined with other offers, would in aggregate
generate sufficient net proceeds to enable the Group to repay the Bonds,
and that, following consultation with the Ad Hoc Committee Advisers, none
of these offers would be acceptable to the Bondholders;

« no other options considered under the Strategic Review or otherwise
appeared to be available to the Group;

+ given that the Ad Hoc Committee Advisers and the PPF were some way
apart on financial terms, an RAA seemed challenging in the time available;
and

e tothe extent that there was no possibility of achieving an RAA, the
Directors would no longer be able to cenclude that the Companies had a
reasonable prospect of avoiding insclvent liquidation or administration,
and, therefore, would be required to take steps immediately to place the
Companies into administration.

As detailed further in section 8 of this report, the Group made a final approach to
the PPF regarding the possibility of achieving an RAA. However, the PPF was not
able to provide a response to the Group’s request in the necessary timeframe,
and as such the Directors concluded that there was no reasonable prospect of
achieving an RAA,



4.21

4.22

4.23

4.24

4.25

At this time, the Directors, having exhausted all possible sofvent options for a
refinancing or restructuring of the Bonds, resolved to:

e terminate the FSP; and

+ apply to the courts in England, Scotland and Northern Ireland for
administration orders in respect of each of the Companies based in those
jurisdictions on the basis that, as evidenced by the outcome of the
Strategic Review (including in particular the FSP) and by the Enterprise
Value Valuation (as defined in section 5 of this repart), each of the
Companies was balance sheet insolvent.

The Administrators were appointed over each of the Companies on

17 November 2018 and the sale of the businesses and substantially all of the
assets of the Companies to JPIMedia Group completed on the same day, the
Administrators having concluded that the Transaction represented the best
available outcome for the creditors of each of the Companies as a whole in the
circumstances.

Immediately following receipt of the £181.0 miilion of consideration, the
Administrators directed that the Equity Note and the Debt Note be distributed to
GLAS as security agent for the Bondholders as the Group’s sole secured creditors.
The notes had an aggregate value of £173.0 million, thereby discharging an
equivalent amount of outstanding Bonds owed by BondCo and guaranteed by all
material members of the Group.

Further detail of the Transaction, including the rationale for the Transaction, and
the consideration received and subsequently distributed by the Administrators
pursuant to the Transaction, is set out in section 9 or this report.

Further marketing considered

The Directors, Rothschild & Co and the Administrators considered implementing
additional marketing of the Group specifically on the basis of sale via an
insclvency in order to determine whether any additional parties might come
forward with a higher offer for the Group and/or its component parts. However,
this was not considered necessary or appropriate for the following reasons:

e Timeframe - the Directors had concluded that, in line with their statutory
obligations, they were required to take immediate steps to place the
Companies into administration, and so any additional marketing of the
business and/or assets of the Companies would need to have taken place
after the Companies had been placed into administration.

« Trading risk — trading in administration would likely have eroded the value
of the Group’s business due to negative publicity, the potential for
disruption if suppliers/customers were uncooperative and due to the risk
that competitors would approach key staff and clients.

e Existing marketing ~ the Group had been extensively marketed as part of
the FSP when the Group’s financial position was already widely known, and
it was considered unlikely that any additional parties would come forward
and/or would be prepared to submit a better offer than that made by
JPIMedia Group.




4.26

4.27

4.28

Administrators’ views on FSP

The Administrators worked closely with Rothschild & Co throughout the FSP and
are satisfied that the marketing process was conducted as widely as possible, in
order to make the business’s availability known to the widest group of potential
purchasers in the time available, using all available means to achieve this
outcome. All expressions of interest were followed up, and therefore the
Administrators are satisfied that no better feasible option was available, and that
they have met the requirements of SIP 16 regarding the marketing of the
businesses and assets of the Companies as a whole and individually.

The objective of administration pursued by the Administrators was Objective 2,
being the achievement of a better result for each of the Companies’ creditors as a
whole than would be likely if any of the Companies had been wound up {without
first being in administration).

The Administrators confirm that the Pre-Pack transaction, details of which are
provided in this report, enabled the statutory purpose of Objective 2 to be
achieved, and that the outcome achieved by the Pre-Pack is the best available
outcome for the creditors as a whole of each of the Companies in the
crcumstances.



5.1

5.2

5.3

54

5.5

5.6

Valuations of the business and assets

Valuation rationale

Prior to the implementation of the FSP and as part of the Contingency Planning,
the Directors and AlixPartners, as prospective Administrators, considered it would
be prudent to obtain independent desktop valuations of the enterprise value of
the Group and/or its key assets {being, primarily, IP). This would provide a frame
of reference for the Directors and any administrators for the purpose of evaluating
any offers received pursuant to the FSP.

The Directors, together with AlixPartners as prospective administrators, also
considered the potential valuation requirements in the event that the Strategic
Review did not result in any viable solvent refinancing or restructuring options in
respect of the Bonds and a Pre-Pack sale of the businesses and assets of the
Companies was required.

In particular, and in line with the security review carried out by the Companies’
legal advisers (as discussed further below), it was identified that in the event of a
Pre-Pack, the consideration received by the Administrators would need to be
allocated appropriately amongst the Companies and their assets. To do this,
certain asset specific valuations would be required. However, given the
comprehensive marketing being undertaken under the FSP, which would fully test
the market value of the Group, the Group was mindful that no unnecessary
valuation costs should be incurred. Accordingly, four valuations were obtained by
the Group as set out in the remainder of this section.

Security review

In September 2018, the Companies instructed their legal advisers to carry out a
review of the security granted in favour of GLAS as security agent for the
Bondholders, focusing in particular on the validity of the security and whether
such security constituted fixed or floating charges over the Group’s businesses
and assets.

The security review confirmed the overall validity of the security. In addition, the
Group’s solicitors, having consulted with leading counsel, advised that due to
certain provisions in the security documents, certain assets that are typicaliy
characterised as being subject to fixed charge security (such as property and IP),
would, in the special circumstances of the Companies be likely to be construed as
being subject to floating charge security in circumstances where they are sold for
less than £5.0 miilion.

Given the Group’s understanding of the approximate values of certain property
and IP assets and the expectation that these may be below £5.0 million, it was
considered essential to obtain valuations of certain of these assets.




5.7

5.8

5.9

5.10

Valuations undertaken

Mazars LLP {Mazars) was engaged to provide three independent desktop
valuations as follows:

Enterprise Value Valuation — Mazars was instructed by Plc under the terms of
an engagement tetter dated 21 August 2018 to produce an enterprise valuation of
the Group, on a debt free, cash free and Pension Plan free, going concern basis.
This valuation was required for use;

e in discussions with stakeholders as part of the Strategic Review,

s by the Group’s financial and legal advisers, for negotiating the commercial
terms and documentation of the sale of the businesses and assets of the
Group; and

* as a key reference point for the Directors and AlixPartners, as prospective
administrators, in evaluating any offers received pursuant to the FSP. The
valuation was based on the International Valuation Standards Council’s
definition of market value, being:

“the estimated amount for which an asset or liability should exchange on
the valuation date between a willing buyer and a willing selfer in an arm’s
length transaction, after proper marketing and where the parties had each
acted knowledgeably, prudently and without compulsion.”

The valuation was based on the Group’s three-year financial forecasts provided by
the Group at 30 }une 2018 and the Enterprise Value Valuation reflects Mazars’
estimated value of the Group at that date.

Mazars used the following valuation methods to give a range of potential values:

+ Discounted cash flow valuation method - a valuation method based
on financial forecasts, historic financial resuits, other information provided
by the Group and publicly available information. Mazars applied a range of
weighted average cost of capital assumptions in their valuation to provide
a valuation range.

¢ Market-based valuation method - a valuation method based on the
Group’s recent and forecast financial performance and data relating to
comparable companies and transactions in the market. EBITDA multiples
were assumed based on a range of comparable listed companies in the
regional publishing sector.

» Mark-to-market valuation - as an additional point of reference, Mazars
calculated the mark-to-market value of Pic based on the price of the Bonds
at 30 June 2018, at £151.6 million. However, whilst a useful point of
reference, Mazars noted that this valuation also took into account the
Group's current debt and pension plan deficit, meaning that it was not
directly comparable to the cash, debt and pension plan free going concern
valuations carried out.



5.11

5.12

5.13

5.14

5.15

5.16

The valuation methods used produced a valuation range of £151.0 - £181.0
million, and Mazars concluded that the value of £165.0 million, at the lower to
middle end of their valuation range, represented an appropriate valuation.

“i” Valuation - Mazars was instructed by Plc on 5 October 2018 under an
addendum to its 21 August 2018 engagement letter to provide a valuation of
Publications (i.e. the “i” national newspaper business}, on a cash free, debt free
and pension deficit free, going concern basis. This valuation was required for use:

+ in discussions with stakeholders as part of the Strategic Review,

o by the Group’s financial and legal advisers, for negotiating the commercial
terms and documentation of the sale of the businesses and assets of the
Group;

» as a key reference point for the Directors and AlixPartners, as prospective
administrators, in evaluating any offers received pursuant to the FSP; and

« if an insolvency of the Group could not be avoided, and a sale of the
businesses and assets of the Companies was affected, to assist the
Administrators in allocating consideration received in respect of such
sale(s) appropriately among the Companies and their individual assets.

Mazars applied the same principles and valuation methodology in respect of the
“i” Valuation as they had applied in respect of the Enterprise Value Valuation, with
the exception of the mark-to-market valuation which it was not possible to
calculate on the basis that Publications has no listed debt.

The valuation methods used produced a range of valuations, and Mazars
concluded that the value of £70.0 million, at the middle end of their valuation
range, represented an appropriate valuation.

The valuation was based on the Group’s three-year financial forecasts provided by
the Group at 30 June 2018 and the “i” Valuation reflects Mazars’ estimated value
of the “i” business at that date,

IP Valuation - Mazars was instructed by Plc on 5 October 2018 under an
addendum to its 21 August 2018 engagement letter to provide a valuation of the
IP of each of the Companies’ titles (except for that retating to the “i” which was
valued separately in the “i” Valuation). This valuation was required for use:

+ in discussions with stakeholders as part of the Strategic Review;

e by the Group’s financial and legal advisers, for negotiating the commercial
terms and documentation of the sale of the businesses and assets of the
Group;

+ as a key reference point for the Directors and AlixPartners, as prospective
administrators, in evaluating any offers received pursuant to the FSP; and

» if an insolvency of the Group could not be avoided, and a sale of the
businesses and assets of the Companies was affected, to assist the
Administrators in allocating consideration received in respect of such
sale(s) appropriately among the Companies and their individual assets.




5.17 The IP valuation of the Companies’ titles totalled £28.4 million and each the titles
owned by each of the Companies’ were collectively valued as follows:

Company Number of titles  IP value {£000)
Ackrill Newspapers Limited 1 277
Angus County Press Limited 5 25
Blackpool Gazette and Herald Limited 3 470
Century Newspapers Limited 1 2,382
East Lancashire Newspapers Limited 4 173
East Midlands Newspapers Limited 6 927
Galloway Gazette Limited Galloway Gazette Ltd. (The) 2 4
Halifax Courier Limited (The) 3 208
Jehnston (Falkirk) Limited 7 295
Lancashire Evening Post Limited 4 1,405
Lancashire Publications Limited 1 36
Lancaster & Morecambe Newspapers Limited 2 170
Love News Media Limited 1 5
Morten Newspapers Limited 10 243
Northamptonshire Newspapers Limited 6 1,605
Northeast Press Limited 9 1,727
Portsmouth Publishing and Printing Limited 7 2,471
Premier Newspapers Limited 10 672
Publishing 4 15
Sheffield Newspapers Limited 2 1,957
South Yorkshire Newspapers Limited 4 299
Stornoway Gazette Limited 1 23
Strachan and Livingston, Limited 4 53
Sussex Newspapers Limited 5 320
T.R. Beckett, Limited 2 469
The Derry Journal Limited 2 177
The Scotsman Publications Limited 3 4,341
The Tweeddale Press Ltd 4 102
Wilfred Edmunds, Limited 6 1,320
Yorkshire Post Newspapers Limited 3 5,515
Yorkshire Regional Newspapers Limited 4 263
Yorkshire Weekly Newspaper Group Limited 4 470

5.18 The IP Valuation was performed on a relief from royalty basis. Each of the Group's
publishing titles was valued individually, and the sum of the valuations for titles
owned by a Group entity was assigned to that entity, as shown above.

5.19 Each title was valued on a standalone basis and did not consider the benefits of
any synergies between titles or the centralisation of activities. The valuation of
each title was based on its revenue for the last twelve months, the level of
contribution to the Group, and whether the title had a long or short expected life
span.

5.20 The valuation was based on the Group’s three-year financial forecasts provided by
the Group at 30 June 2018 and the IP Valuation reflects Mazars’ estimated value
of the Group’s IP at that date.



5.21

5.22

5.23

5.24

5.25

5.26

5.27

5.28

5.29

Property Valuation - GVA Grimley Limited (GVA) was instructed by Plc on

2 October 2018 to value certain of the Companies’ property interests, being all
the Companies’ freehold and long leasehold property interests, and any property
leases held by Agency Companies or Publications.

These valuations would be required to assist the Administrators in allocating sales
consideration amongst the Companies in the event of a Pre-Pack. Valuations of
Publishing's leases were not required on the basis that the maximum Prescribed
Part would be available to unsecured creditors in this entity from other asset
realisations in any event, and as such, the allocation of value to these assets
would not impact the return to any class of creditor.

The Group’s freehold and long leasehold properties were valued in aggregate
between £11.0 million and £11.4 million. Of these properties, one property with a
valuation of £15,000 to £20,000 was owned by Plc, and the beneficial interest in
the remaining properties was owned by Pubiishing.

Each of the leasehold properties valued by GVA were valued at nil.

GVA's valuation was carried out on a desktop basis only and was based on
information provided by the Group. The valuations produced were on a ‘Market
Value' basis, defined as:

"the estimated amount for which an asset or liability should exchange on the
valuation date between a willing buyer and a willing sefler in an arm’s length
transaction after proper marketing and where the parties had each acted
knowledgeably, prudently and without compulsion.”

Valuer credentials

Mazars is an integrated international advisory and accountancy organisation.
Mazars is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with
registered number OC308299 and is registered with the Institute of Chartered
Accountants in England and Wales. Mazars has confirmed its independence and
that it carries adequate professional indemnity insurance.

GVA is registered by the Roval Institute of Chartered Surveyors (RICS), and the
advisor issuing their report is a RICS registered valuer. GVA has confirmed its
independence, and that it carries adequate professional indemnity insurance.

Additional valuation reference points

As detalled in section 4 above, the market value of the Companies and their
businesses and assets was tested pursuant to the FSP undertaken by Rothschild &
Co and overseen by the Administrators.

Additionally, the Administrators have monitored the trading price of the Bonds on
the ISE, and of Plc's equity on the LSE. Shortly prior to the appointment of the
Administrators, the Bonds were trading at £0.52, a significant discount to the par
value of the Bonds (£1.00) and implying a recovery of £114.4 million of the
£220.0 million Bonds. As at 16 November 2018, the shares were trading at
£0.025, indicating a market capitalisation of approximately £2.9 million,




6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

Alternative courses of action considered

Strategic Review

In March 2017 the Group commenced the Strategic Review, and in the 21 months
that followed, explored a number of options as detailed in section 2 of this report,
including a fully-consensual solution, equity led refinancing, third-party debt
refinancing, an RAA in respect of the Pension Plan and the FSP. However, no
viable solvent solutions for the refinancing or restructuring of the Bonds were
identified.

In addition, prior to resolving to apply to the courts in England, Scotland and
Northern Ireland for administration orders in respect of each of the Companies,
the Directors aiso considered the following insolvent options available to the
Group.

Company voluntary arrangement (CVA)

A CVA was not considered to be an appropriate method of implementing a
solution for the Group, in particular any consensual deal involving the
Bondholders (as the sole senior secured creditor of the Group) and the Pension
Parties (representing the largest unsecured creditor of the Group), primarily on
the basis that:

s a CVA cannot be used to bind secured creditors to any agreement and so a
separate process would have been required to document any deal
involving the Bondholders; ‘

* given the likely influence of the vote of the Pension Parties on a CVA (due
to the size of the Pension Plan deficit), it would have been more cost
effective to implement any deal involving the Pension Parties via a bi-
lateral agreement, thereby avoiding the additional expense and inclusion in
negotiation of other unsecured creditors, as would have been required
under a CVA; and

+ CVAs can take several weeks to implement and usually become public
knowliedge. Such a process would have caused unnecessary disruption to
the business and would likely have reduced the realisable value of the
Companies; and

« Ip any event, no commercial agreement had been reached between the
Pension Parties and the Ad Hoc Committee Advisers on behalf of their
clients in connection with either the fully-consensual solution or an RAA.

Trading the business in Administration to pursue a going
concern sale

The Strategic Review carried out by the Group was extensive, including
consultation, discussions and negotiations with each of the Group’s material
stakeholders, as well as approaches to external third parties in respect of the
attempted refinancing of the Bonds and as part of the FSP.



6.5

6.6

6.7

6.8

6.9

6.10

6.11

6.12

6.13

The FSP had resulted in several offers for the Companies and certain of its parts,
and it was not considered that marketing the Companies in administration would
have resulted in any additional or enhanced offers being received given the extent
and reach of the FSP.

Further, trading of the Companies in Administration would likely have caused
unnecessary uncertainty, speculation, disruption and damage to the Companies,
meaning that any offers previously made for the business and assets of the
Companies during the FSP were likely to be reduced or withdrawn. The trading of
the Companies during Administration would also likely have incurred significant
additional costs.

It was therefore considered that completing the sale of the businesses and

substantially all of the assets of the Companies pursuant to the Transaction
immediately following appointment was preferable to a period of trading in

Administration.

Trading the business in Administration to pursue asset
realisations

For the reasons set out above, trading of the Companies in Administration would
not have improved recoveries to the creditors as a whole of each of the
Companies; on the contrary, it would likety have decreased such recoveries.

Similarly, realising specific parts of the business separately rather than as a whole
would have added additional complexity considering the Group’s structure, in
which all individual titles and businesses rely on central services provided by
Pubiishing. Extracting individual businesses from the Group would therefore have
been complex, expensive, and may have led to reduced offers for individual titles
or businesses.

Further, certain of the Group's businesses may not have attracted any offers if the
Group were to be broken up and would therefore need to cease to trade. This
would have a similar impact as noted below in respect of Liquidations of the
Companies.

Additionally, extracting specific assets from the Group such as freehold properties
or plant and machinery would have impacted the remainder of the Group’s ability
to continue to operate.

Liquidation of the Companies, followed by realisation of the
assets

If the Companies had been placed into liquidation, instead of administration, they
would have been required to cease trading immediately, which would have
significantly reduced the realisable value of the Companies’ assets.

The values of the Group's IP assets, for example, are heavily dependent on its
association with operational titles, whilst the Group’s freehold printing properties
and associated plant and machinery would have significantly reduced values given
excess capacity in the printing market and limited demand for assets of this
nature on a standalone basis.




6.14

6.15

6.16

6.17

6.18

6.19

Recovery of book debts would also likely have been heavily reduced as debtors
could withhold payments for debts related to services such as printing due to the
failure of the Group to meet ongoing contractual obligations.

Liquidations of the Companies would have resulted in all staff being made
redundant, incurring significant additional creditors’ claims in the form of claims
from employees for redundancy pay, notice pay and arrears of wages and other
similar amounts.

Finally, the cessation of trade would result in an increase in creditor claims from
trade and other creditors, who would likely have enhanced claims relating to
issues such as breach of contract.

Sale to JPIMedia Group

In addition to maximising value for creditors, the sale of the businesses as a
going concern and substantially all of the assets of the Companies pursuant to the
Transaction will reduce the level of preferential claims made against the
Companies, as all of the employees of the Companies have transferred
automatically to the Purchasers in accordance with the Transfer of Undertakings
{Protection of Employment) Regulations 2006 (TUPE). Thus, the transaction has
safequarded the jobs of over 2,000 staff employed by the Group.

In addition, JPIMedia Group has contractually undertaken te assume the liabilities
in respect of customers’ newspaper subscriptions and certain of the Group’s
commercial contracts, including property leases, thus reducing the claims from
those creditors, and providing a successor in business to them.

In the light of the circumstances set out above, and against the backdrop of the
outcome of the Strategic Review and the independent desktop valuations obtained
by the Group, It was concluded by the Administrators that the offer from JPIMedia
Group for the businesses and substantially all of the assets of the Companies, to
be effected via a Pre-Pack, represented the best available outcome for the
creditors of each of the Companies as a whole.



7.1

7.2

Requests made to potential funders of working
capital

As described in the section above, the Administrators concluded that the offer
from the Purchasers for the businesses and substantially all of the assets of the
Companies, to be effected via a Pre-Pack, represented the best cutcome for the
creditors as a whole of each of the Companies.

The Group had sufficient liquidity to allow the Companies to complete the
Transaction in the appropriate manner and consequently it was not necessary to
obtain any additional funding. To have done so would have incurred additional
costs and would likely not have improved the return to the Group’s creditors.




8.1

8.2

8.3

8.4

8.5

8.6

8.7

8.8

8.9

Consultations with major creditors

As noted in further detail in section 2 of this report, in March 2017 the Group had
commenced the Strategic Review, and in the 21 months that followed explored
several options, including a fully-consensual solution, equity-led refinancing,
third-party debt refinancing, an RAA in respect of the Pension Plan and the FSP.

The Group’s major creditors, being the Bondholders {as the sole secured creditors
of the Group) and the Pension Parties (representing the largest unsecured creditor
of the Group), were frequently consulted and/or kept up to date with key
developments in relation to each of those options, as well as the Group’s
Contingency Planning.

In addition, the Company also sought to engage with its largest shareholders and,
from time to time, responded to enquiries from employees (including trade unions
on their behalf), in each case subject to PIc’s regulatory disclosure obligations as
a publicly listed entity.

This section sets out in detail the timeline of consultations, discussions and
negotiations between the Group, AlixPartners (in their role as prospective
administrators} and its stakeholders in the lead up to the Transaction.

Pension Parties

The Directors met with the Pension Parties in March 2017 to update them on the
Group's Strategic Review and in particular the specific options which were being
considered by the Group at that time.

Since then, as mentioned above, the Group has frequently consulted with the
Pension Parties in relation to key developments of the Strategic Review,
scheduling physical meetings and telephone conference calls on a reqular basis as
well as responding to enqguiries and sharing relevant information and materials in
relation to the Strategic Review as requested by the Pension Parties and as
appropriate from time to time.

In particular, during the period between August to November 2017, the Company
engaged closely with the Pension Parties to explore the fully consensual solution,
acknowledging that their support would be required in order to implement such a
solution.

However, when it became clear that it would not be possible to achieve
agreement between the relevant stakeholders in respect of the fully consensual
solution, the Group's discussions with the Pension Parties began to focus on the
other options being explored by the Group, and in particular the possibility of an
RAA in respect of the Pension Plan, although the Pension Parties also wished to
understand the Group's planning for the FSP and the Contingency Planning.

With regard to the RAA, following discussions during the Summer of 2018
between the Group and the Pension Parties and their respective advisers
regarding the statutory criteria for an RAA, the Group made an indicative RAA
proposal to the PPF on 4 October 2018, noting that should the proposal be
acceptable from the perspective of the Pension Parties, that it would, as a next
step, need to be agreed with the Bondholders.



8.10

8.11

8.12

8.13

8.14

8.15

8.16

8.17

8.18

The PPF advised the Group that the Group’s proposal would not be acceptable,
and that as part of any RAA, in line with tPR guidance, it would require a cash
payment of a material amount relative to the Pension Plan deficit and a stake of
at least 33% of the equity in the restructured Group.

The Group and AlixPartners met with the Pension Parties and their advisors on

5 November 2018 to outline the options available to the Group if the FSP failed to
generate a solvent sale option, the most likely outcome being that this would
result in a Pre-Pack of the business and assets of the Companies.

The Administrators provided the Pension Parties and their advisors with an
estimate of the financial return to the Pension Plan and other creditors in the
event of an insolvency and discussed with them the key assumptions and the
expected Administration strategy.

On 12 November 2018 the Pension Parties met with the Ad Hoc Committee
Advisers to discuss the options available to the Group and whether it was likely
that an alternative to a Pre-Pack of the Companies may be possible. However, no
agreement could be reached.

On 13 November 2018 the Ad Hoc Committee Advisers wrote a letter to tPR and
the PPF confirming that the Ad Hoc Committee would endorse the Group’s
proposal of 4 October 2018.

The PPF acknowledged receipt of the Ad Hoc Committee Advisers letter of 13
November 2018 and advised that the PPF board was considering the offer.

On 16 Novernber 2018 the Group’s legal advisors contacted the PPF requesting an
urgent response to the Ad Hoc Committee Advisers’ letter. The PPF replied to say
that it was still considering the Group's proposal of 4 October 2018; however, did
not give any indication of when a response would be provided. Given that the Ad
Hoc Committee Advisers and the PPF were some way apart on financial terms, an
RAA seemed challenging, and taking into account legal advice received, directors'
fidudiary duties and wrongfuf trading considerations, the Directors concluded that
they would not be in a position to wait any further for the PPF's response.

Bondholders / Ad Hoc Committee / Ad Hoc Committee
Advisers

Since October 2017, when the Group took steps to facilitate the formation of the
Ad Hoc Committee, the Group and AlixPartners have consulted with the Ad Hoc
Committee Advisers regarding the status of the options being considered under
the Strategic Review, acknowledging that the Bondholders are the sole secured
creditors of the Group.

In particular, the Group and the Administrators have worked closely with the Ad
Hoc Committee Advisers on the Contingency Planning to ensure that JPIMedia
Group was appropriately prepared to enter in to a transaction to purchase the
business and assets of the Group via a Pre-Pack if necessary.




8.19

8.20

8.21

8.22

8.23

8.24

B.25

8.26

8.27

In November 2018 the Administrators provided the Ad Hoc Committee Advisers
with the same estimate of the financial return to creditors in the event of an
insolvency as had been provided to the Pension Parties and discussed with them
whether they would be prepared to reconsider any of the options considered
under the Strategic Review,

As noted above, the Ad Hoc Committee Advisers subsequently met with the
Pension Parties to discuss whether there were any viable alternative options
available other than a Pre-Pack, however no agreement could be reached.

As noted in further detail in section 4 of this report, following the conclusion of the
FSP, the Group approached the Ad Hoc Committee Advisers to advise them of the
results of the FSP. As had been prepared for during the Contingency Planning, the
Bondholders were asked to consider whether they would be prepared to enter in
to a transaction that would see the businesses and assets of the Companies
transfer to a group of companies controlled by the Bondholders.

The Ad Hoc Committee Advisers advised the Group that they wished, on behalf of
the Bondholders, to propose a transaction that would see entities to be controlled
by the Bondholders take control of the business and assets of the Companies via
a Pre-Pack on the basis that this was a preferable outcome to the Bondholders in
comparison to any aof the other options being considered by the Group and the
Administrators.

The Transaction with the Bondholders was therefore completed in the manner
described in further detail in section 4 of this report.

Shareholders

At various stages throughout the Strategic Review and as early as September
2017, the Group engaged with Plc’s biggest shareholders regarding the Group’s
financial position and invited proposals regarding the refinancing or restructuring
of the Bonds. However, no proposals were received.

As noted in section four of this report, eight material shareholders of Plc were
invited to participate in the FSP by Rothschild & Co, however, as set out in section
4 of this report, only one requested the information pack and process letter,
though they subsequently withdrew from the FSP without submitting an offer

Trade and other creditors

When considering consultation with trade and other creditors regarding the
Group's financial position, the Group and the Administrators were concerned that
to do 50 may result in operational disruption to the business if suppliers withdrew
support upon learning of a potential insolvency. Any such action would have been
to the detriment of achievable realisations for the business and assets and thus
be at the expense of all creditors.

Additionally, as Plc is listed on the LSE, the Group was aware that to give details
of the Contingency Planning to some but not all creditors would have involved the
provision to them of material non-public information, which would have required
significant, time-consuming and potentially expensive safeguards, such as
carefully drafted and negotiated Non-Disclosure Agreements.



8.28

8.29

Finally, given the relative quantum of the amount owed to trade and other
creditors compared to the Bonds and the Pension Plan, and that the Group was
not experiencing any immediate cash flow difficulties, the Directors were not
aware of any outcomes from such consuitation that would materiatly impact the
Group's ability achieve a solvent solution or deliver a better outcome than a Pre-
Pack.

It was therefore determined that consultation with trade and other creditors
would not be appropriate in the circumstances.




9.1

9.2

9.3

9.4

Sale transaction details

The sale and purchase agreement (SPA) was completed and took effect on
17 November 2018. The sale was completed by the Companies, acting by their
Administrators.

The SPA provided for the sale of the businesses as a going concern and
substantially all of the assets of the Companies, excluding the following assets,
which will be realised by the Administrators during the course of the
Administrations:

Non-core leasehold properties;

Certain low value freehold properties;

Certain company records;

Certain tax assets;

Shares in certain subsidiary Group companies; and
Minority shareholdings in third parties.

Details of purchasers

To assist with the Group’s Contingency Planning, the Ad Hoc Commiittee Advisers
had incorporated a new group of companies that would be ready to purchase the
businesses and assets of the Companies and to implement the Transaction. The
direct purchasers (the Purchasers) are:

Purchaser Company number Purchaser Company number

JPIMedia Publishing 11499982 IPIMedia Midlands Ltd 11573568

Ltd

JPIMedia Scotsman 11573101 JPIMedia South Ltd 11573583

Publications Ltd

JPIMedia SWP Ltd 11573425 JPIMedia NI Ltd 11573599

JPIMedia North East 11573145 JPIMedia Print Holdings 11573312

Ltd Ltd

JPIMedia North West 11573442 JPIMedia Printing 11575473

Ltd {Dinnington) Ltd

JPIMedia Off Road Ltd 11573449 JPIMedia Printing 11575513
(Portsmouth) Ltd

JPIMedia Yorkshire 11573483 JPIMedia Printing (Carn)} 11575502

Ltd Ltd

JPIMedia NMSY Ltd 11573508 JPIMedia Publications Ltd 11575526

At the time of completion of the Transaction, the ultimate parent company of each
of the Purchasers, JPIMedia Holdings Ltd (company number: 11595120)
(JPIMedia HoldCo), had in issue the Equity Note,



9.5

9.6

9.7

9.8

9.9

9.10

9.11

At the time of compietion of the sales, a further direct subsidiary of JPIMedia
HoldCo, JPIMedia Limited (company number: 11573611) (JFIMedia FinCo), had
in issue the Debt Note.

The registered office of each of the Purchasers, JPIMedia HoldCo and JPIMedia
FinCo (together JPIMedia Group) is 2 Cavendish Square, London, W1G OPU.

Consideration

The consideration received by the Administrators from JPIMedia Group totalled
£181.0 million and comprised the following:

s Cash of £8.0 million, of which £4.7 million was received upon completion
of the SPA, and the balance of which is to be received by the
Administrators over the course of the next nine months depending on the
level of costs and expenses incurred in the Administration;

+ the Debt Note, vaiued at £85.0 million; and
e the Equity Note, valued at £88.0 million.

In respect of the values of the Equity Note and the Debt Note noted above, the
Administrators understand that the Enterprise Value Valuation formed the basis
for a separate valuation of the equity in JPIMedia HoldCo and debt issued by
JPIMedia FinCo as part of the consideration for the Transaction {(The Security
Agent’s Valuation).

The Security Agent’s Valuation was used by GLAS to determine the value of the
consideration distributed to it. The Administrators understand that The Security
Agent’s Valuation was based on:

e in case of the debt consideration provided by JPIMedia FinCo, its par value;
and

+ in the case of the equity of JPIMedia HoldCo, The Enterprise Value
Valuation less the value of the debt owed by JPIMedia Group and the value
of any cash consideration paid to the Companies as sellers under the SPA.

Immediately following receipt of this consideration, the Administrators distributed
the Debt Note and the Equity Note to GLAS as security agent for the Bondholders
as the Group’s sole secured creditors. The notes had an aggregate value of
£173.0 million, thereby discharging an equivalent amount of outstanding Bonds
owed by BondCo and guaranteed by most of the Companies.

The cash consideration received {(or receivable over the course of the
Administrations) by the Companies is permitted to be applied by the
Administrators only for the purpose of:

+ discharging certain costs and expenses of the Administrations; and
e making prescribed part distributions to unsecured creditors, calculated in

accordance with the statutory formula by reference to the floating charge
recoveries in the Companies.




9.12

9.13

9.14

9.15

9.16

9.17

9.18

9.19

The balance of the cash consideration of £3.3 million is payable to the extent that
the above specified costs are incurred, in accordance with payment terms agreed
with JPIMedia Group.

The total sale consideration was allocated by the SPA amongst each of the
Companies. Below we present the sales consideration of the Companies as a
whole;

Sale Sale Sale

consideration consideration — consideration -

Asset class £000 - fixed charge floating charge total
Publishing titles 74,770 37,419 112,189
Goodwill 11,341 - 11,341
Freehold properties 6,875 4,495 11,370
Leasehold properties - 6 6
Plant & machinery - 9,609 9,609
Stock - 2,190 2,190
Book debts - intercompany - 1,000 1,000
Book debts - trade debtors - 23,338 23,338
Book debts - prepayments - 862 862
Other receivables - 4,740 4,740
Fixtures & fittings - 3,942 3,942
Cost funding - 414 414
otal §2,985 88,015 181,000

In Appendix C we present the sales consideration of each of the Companies
individually by asset classes.

The value allocated to goodwill is the balancing figure of the total sales
consideration of £181,000 after value was allocated to all other assets. Goodwill
has not been valued.

To the extent that the deferred cash consideration is not received (i.e. on the
basis that the estimated cost to which the deferred consideration relates is not
incurred) then the reduced sales consideration will be taken from the amount
allocated to goodwill that sits in Publishing.

On the basis that a full prescribed part has already been generated in Publishing,
such a reduction would not impact the return to any class of creditor.

As part of the terms of the SPA, the Adminlistrators have taken fixed charge
security over a freehold property sold to the JPIMedia Group to secure the
obligations of the JPIMedia Group to pay the deferred cost consideration referred
to above. This security covers an amount of approximately £1.4 million.

As part of the Transaction, all assets were sold at, or in excess of, the valuations
received by the Group.



9.20

9.21

9.22

Connections between the Companies and the Purchasers

Connections between the Directors, shareholders and secured creditors or their
associates of the Companies and the Purchasers are summarised as

Connection to Connection to the
Name Companies purchaser
Any shareholder of the Shareholder of the Shareholder and
Group who is also a Group noteholder of JPIMedia
Bondholder (see below) Holdings Ltd
Any Bondholder Secured creditor of the Shareholder and

Group noteholder of JPIMedia

Holdings Ltd

We note that Mr David King, a director of each of the Companies, has, as a result
of the Transaction, transferred to JPIMedia Group as an employee in accordance
with TUPE. We understand that Mr King will be involved in the management of
JPIMedia Group but is not a director of any company within the JPIMedia Group.
To our knowledge none of the Directors provided personal guarantees for any

amaounts or obligations owed by the Companies.




Best possible outcome

9.23 In light of the circumstance set out above, including in patticular:

the lack of offers pursuant to round one of the FSP which either on their own
or if viably combined with other offers would have resulted in aggregate net
proceeds sufficient to enable the Group to repay the Bonds in full, such that
none of the offers were acceptable to Bondholders, nor, therefore, deliverable;

the outcome of the Strategic Review, namely that no viable alternative solvent
options for the refinancing or restructuring of the Bonds were available to the
Group;

the independent desktop valuation obtained by the Group, indicating an
enterprise value of the Group of £151.0 - £181.0 million;

the ability of the Transaction to limit the exposure of the Group’s business to
administration to a very short period of time, thereby preserving the value of
the Group’s business and safeguarding the employment of 2,000 staff, by
enabling a quick and smooth transition of the businesses and substantially all
of the assets of the Companies to the Purchaser; and

the Administrators are satisfied that the offer of £181.0 million proposed by
the Purchasers was capable of being executed and represented the highest
offer and best available outcome for the creditors as a whole of each of the

Campanies.

For and on behaif of
The Companies

Alastair Beveridge
Administrator



Appendix A. Statutory information
This appendix comprises fives parts:
A1l: A listing of the Companies

A2: Statutory information relating to those of the Companies registered in
England and Wales

A3: Statutory information relating to those of the Companies registered in
Scotland

A4: Statutory information relating to those of the Companies registered in
Northern Ireland

AB5: Appointer’s information and Administrators’ information




Al: A listing of the Companies

Al.1: Principal companies

Company Company number Jurisdiction
Johnston Press Bond plc (BondCo) 08945271 England & Wales
Johnston Press plc (Plc) SC015382 Scotland
Johnston Publications Limited (Publications) 09995440 England & Wales
Johnston Publishing Limited (Publishing) 01919088 England & Wales



Al.2: The Agency Companies

Company Company number Jurisdiction
Ackrill Newspapers Limited 01635068 England & Wales
Anglia Newspapers Limited 01038578 England & Wales
Angus County Press Limited SC077730 Scotland
Blackpool Gazette and Herald Limited 00042125 England & Wales
Century Newspapers Limited NID22768 Northern Ireland
East Lancashire Newspapers Limited 00129579 England & Wales
East Midlands Newspapers Limited 01588799 England & Wales
Galloway Gazette Ltd. (The) SC009855 Scotiand
Halifax Courier Holdings Limited 00332514 England & Wales
Halifax Courier Limited (The) 01402428 England & Wales
Johnston (Falkirk) Limited SC027417 Scotland
Johnston Letterbox Direct Ltd. 01452610 England & Wales
Johnston Publishing (North} Ltd. 03392487 England & Wales
Lancashire Evening Post Limited 01344614 England & Wales
Lancashire Publications Limited 00508284 England & Wales
Lancaster & Morecambe Newspapers Limited 00090399 England & Wales
Love News Media Ltd 07610633 England & Wales
Marton Newspapers Limited NIO02197 Northern Ireland
Northamptonshire Newspapers Limited 02573421 England & Wales
Northeast Press Limited 00905215 England & Wales
Portsmouth & Sunderland Newspapers Limited 00269663 England & Wales
Portsmouth Publishing and Printing Limited 01248289 England & Wales
Premier Newspapers Limited 01916792 England & Wales
Regional Independent Media Group Limited 03516655 England & Wales
Reporter Limited (The) 00050742 England & Wales
Sheffield Newspapers Limited 00780919 England & Wales
South Yorkshire Newspapers Limited 03103977 England & Wales
Stornoway Gazette Limited 5029826 Scotland
Strachan and Livingston, Limited SC011226 Scotland
Sussex Newspapers Ltd 00829253 England & Wales
T.R. Beckett, Limited 00100701 England & Wales
The Derry Journal Limited RO0Q00179 Northern Ireiand
The Scotsman Publications Limited SC020911 Scotland
The Tweeddale Press Limited 5C020984 Scotland
Wilfred Edmunds, Limited 00061775 England & Wales




Al.2: The Agency Companies (continued)

Company Company number Jurisdiction
Yorkshire Post Newspapers Limited 00002899 England & Wales
Yorkshire Regional Newspapers Limited 00237165 England & Wales

Yorkshire Weekly Newspaper Group Limited 00179021 England & Wales



A2: Statutory information relating to those of the Companies
registered in England and Wales

Company name

Ackrill Newspapers Limited

Registered number

01635068

Registered office

Unex House - Suite B, Bourges Boulevard, Peterborough,
Cambridgeshire, PE1 1NG

Former registered
office

26 Whitehall Road, Leeds, LS12 1BE

Trading address

N/A

Trading names

The company is known to operate under the following titles:
Harrogate Advertiser.

Court details

High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of England
and Wales, Insolvency and Companies list

Court reference

CR-2018-009952

Registered charges

Legal charge created 23 June 2014 in favour of Deutsche Bank
AG.

Company name

Anglia Newspapers Limited

Registered number

01038578

Registered office

Unex House - Suite B, Bourges Boulevard, Peterborough,
Cambridgeshire, PE1 1NG

Former registered
office

Kings Road, Bury St Edmunds, Suffolk, IP33 3ET

Trading address

N/A

Trading names

N/A

Court details

High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of England
and Wales, Insolvency and Companies list

Court reference

CR-2018-009953

Registered charges

Legal charge created 23 June 2014 in favour of Deutsche Bank
AG.




Company hame

Blackpool Gazette and Herald Limited

Registered number

00042125

Registered office

Unex House — Suite B, Bourges Boulevard, Peterborough,
Cambridgeshire, PE1 1NG

Former registered
office

Avroe House, Avroe Crescent, Blackpool Business Park,
Blackpool, Lancashire, FY4 2DP

Trading address

Avroe House, Avroe Crescent, Blackpool, FY4 2DP

Trading names

The company is known to operate under the foilowing titles:
Blackpool Gazette; Fleetwood News; Lytham St Annes Express.

Court details

High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of England
and Wales, Insolvency and Companies list

Court reference

CR-2018-009950

Registered charges

Legal charge created 23 June 2014 in favour of Deutsche Bank
AG.

Company name

East Lancashire Newspapers Limited

Registered number

00129579

Registered office

Unex House - Suite B, Bourges Boulevard, Peterborough,
Cambridgeshire, PE1 1NG

Former registered
office

East Lancashire Newspapers Ltd, Bull Street, Burnley,
Lancashire, BB11 1DP

Trading address

Office R103 & R104, Burnley Business Centre, Empire Business
Park, Liverpool Road, Burnley, Lancashire

Trading names

The company is known to operate under the foliowing titles:

Burnley Express Friday; Burnley Express Tuesday; Clitheroe
Advt & Times; Nelson Leader.

Court details

High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of England
and Wales, Insolvency and Companies list

Court reference

CR-2018-009943

Registered charges

Legal charge created 23 June 2014 in favour of Deutsche Bank
AG.




Company name

East Midlands Newspapers Limited

Registered number

01588799

Registered office

Unex House - Suite B, Bourges Boulevard, Peterborough,
Cambridgeshire, PE1 1NG

Former registered
office

57 Priestgate, Peterborough, Cambridgeshire, PE1 1JW

Trading address

Ground Floor, Suite B & Part Suite A, Unex House, Bourges
Boulevard, Peterborough, PE1 1NG

Morgan House, Gilbert Drive, Boston, Lincolnshire, PE21 7TR
Unit 8, Sleaford Business Centre, Station Road, Sleaford

Unit 2, Ship & Horns, 44 Eastgate, Louth, Lincolnshire, LN11
SN]

Trading names

The company is known to operate under the following titles:
Boston Standard; Horncastle News; Louth Leader; Market
Harborough Mail; Market Rasen Mail; Melton Times; Skegness
Standard; Sleaford Standard; Peterborough Telegraph.

Court details

High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of England
and Waies, Insolvency and Companies list

Court reference

CR-2018-009954

Registered charges

Legal charge created 23 June 2014 in favour of Deutsche Bank
AG,

Company name

Halifax Courier Holdings Limited

Registered number

00332514

Registered office

Unex House - Suite B, Bourges Boulevard, Peterborough,
Cambridgeshire, PE1 1NG

Former registered
office

Courier Buildings, Kings Cross, Halifax, Yorks

Trading address

N/A

Trading names

N/A

Court details

High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of England
and Wales, Insolvency and Companies list

Court reference

CR-2018-009955

Registered charges

Legal charge created 23 June 2014 in favour of Deutsche Bank
AG.




Company name

Halifax Courier Limited(The)

Registered number

01402428

Registered office

Unex House - Suite B, Bourges Boulevard, Peterborough,
Cambridgshire, PE1 1NG

Former registered
office

Courijer Bulldings, King Cross Street, Halifax, HX1 2SF

Trading address

N/A

Trading names

The company is known to operate under the following titles:
Halifax Courier; Hebden Bridge Times; Brighouse Echo.

Court details

High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of England
and Wales, Insolvency and Companies list

Court reference

CR-2018-009944

Registered charges

Legal charge created 23 June 2014 in favour of Deutsche Bank
AG.

Company name

Johnston Letterbox Direct Limited Ltd.

Registered number

01492610

Registered office

Unex House - Suite B, Bourges Boulevard, Peterborough,
Cambridgeshire, PE1 1NG

Former registered
office

26 Whitehall Road, Leeds, LS12 1BE

Trading address

N/A

Trading names

N/A

Court details

High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of England
and Wales, Insolvency and Companies fist

Court reference

CR-2018-009965

Registered charges

Legal charge created 23 June 2014 in favour of Deutsche Bank
AG.




Company name

Johnston Press Bond Pic

Registered number

08945271

Registered office

2 Cavendish Square, London, W1G OPU

Former registered
office

2 London Wall Buildings, London, EC2M 5UU

Trading address

N/A

Trading names

N/A

Court details

High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of England
and Wales, Insolvency and Companies list

Court reference

CR-2018-009959

Registered charges

Legal charge created 23 June 2014 in favour of Deutsche Bank
AG.

Company name

Johnston Publications Limited

Registered number

09995440

Registered office

2 Cavendish Square, London, England, W1G OPU

Former registered
office

Unit B, Unex House, Bourges Boulevard, Peterborough, PE1
ING

Trading address

Part First Floor, Northcliffe House, 2 Derry Street, Kensington,
London

Trading names

The company is known to operate under the following titles:
i

Court details

High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of England
and Wales, Insolvency and Companies list

Court reference

CR-2018-009957

Registered charges

Legal charge created 22 April 2016 in favour of Deutsche Bank
AG.




Company name

Johnston Publishing Limited

Registered number

01919088

Registered office

Unex House - Suite B, Bourges Boulevard, Peterborough,
Cambridgeshire, PE1 1NG

Former registered
office

Media House Qundle Road, Woodstorn, Peterborough, PE2 9QR

Trading address

Various

Trading names

The company is known to operate under the following titles:

Buchan Observer; Ellon Times; Fraserburgh Herald; Glasgow
South & Eastwood Extra.

Court details

High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of England
and Wales, Insolvency and Companies list

Court reference

CR-2018-009941

Registered charges

Four legal charges created 30 June 2014 ir favour of Deutsche
Bank AG.

Legal charge created 23 June 2014 in favour of Deutsche Bank
AG.

Company name

Johnston Publishing (North) Ltd.

Registered number

03352487

Registered office

Unex House - Suite B, Bourges Boulevard, Peterborough,
Cambridgeshire, PE1 1NG

Former registered
office

26 Whitehall Road, Leeds, LS12 1BE

Trading address

Burnley Business Centre, Empire Business Park, Liverpool Road,
Burnley, Lancashire

Trading names

N/A

Court details

High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of England
and Wales, Insolvency and Companies list

Court reference

CR-2018-009970

Registered charges

Legal charge created 23 June 2014 in favour of Deutsche Bank
AG.




Company name

Lancashire Evening Post Limited

Registered number

01344614

Registered office

Unex House — Suite B, Bourges Boulevard, Peterborough,
Cambridgeshire, PE1 1NG

Former registered
office

Oliver's Place, Fulwood, Preston, Lancashire, PR2 9ZA

Trading address

N/A

Trading names

The company is known to operate under the following titles:

Lancashire Evening Post; Garstang Courier; Wigan Evening
Post; Chorley Guardian.

Court details

High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of England
and Wales, Insolvency and Companies list

Court reference

CR-2018-005940

Registered charges

Legal charge created 23 June 2014 in favour of Deutsche Bank
AG.

Company name

Lancashire Publications Limited

Registered number

00508284

Registered office

Unex House — Suite B, Bourges Boulevard, Peterborough,
Cambridgeshire, PE1 1NG

Former registered
office

Martlan Mill, Martland Mill Lane, Wigan, Lancashire, WN5 OLX

Trading address

N/A

Trading names

The company is known to operate under the following titles:
Leigh Observer; Wigan Observer; Wigan Reporter.

Court details

High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of England
and Wales, Insolvency and Companies list

Court reference

CR-2018-009971

Registered charges

Legal charge created 23 June 2014 in favour of Deutsche Bank
AG.




Company name

Lancaster & Morecambe Newspapers Limited

Registered number

00090399

Registered office

Unex House - Suite B, Bourges Boulevard, Peterborough,
Cambridgeshire, PE1 1NG

Former registered
office

41 Northgate, White Lund Industrial Estate, Morecambe,
Lancashire, LA3 3PA

Trading address

Unit 41, Northgate, White Lund Industrial Estate, Morecambe,
LA3 3AT

Trading names

The company is known to operate under the following titles:

Lancaster Guardian; The Visitor-Morecambe; Dirt Bike Rider;
Trials and Motor X News.

Court details

High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of England
and Wales, Insolvency and Companies list

Court reference

CR-2018-009964

Registered charges

Legal charge created 23 June 2014 in favour of Deutsche Bank
AG,

Company name

Love News Media Limited Ltd

Registered number

07610633

Registered office

Unex House - Suite B, Bourges Boulevard, Peterborough,
Cambridgeshire, PE1 1NG

Former registered
office

Suite 225, Regency House, 91 Western Road, Brighton, BN1
ZNW

Trading address

N/A

Trading names

The company is known to operate under the following title:
Brighton & Hove Independent.

Court details

High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of England
and Wales, Insolvency and Companies list

Court reference

CR-2018-009948

Registered charges

N/A




Company name

Northamptonshire Newspapers Limited

Registered number

02573421

Registered office

Unex House — Suite B, Bourges Boulevard, Peterborough,
Cambridgeshire, PE1 1NG

Former registered
office

Albert House, Victoria Street, Northampton, NN1 3NR

Trading address

Kenilworth Library & Information Centre, Warwickshire

Trading names

The company is known to operate under the following titles:
Northampton Chronicle & Echo; Northamptonshire Telegraph;
Banbury Guardian; Daventry Express; Leamington Courier;
Rugby Advertiser.

Court details

High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of England
and Wales, Insolvency and Companies list

Court reference

CR-2018-009912

Registered charges

Legal charge created 23 June 2014 in favour of Deutsche Bank
AG,

Company name

Northeast Press Limited

Registered number

00905215

Registered office

Unex House — Suite B, Bourges Boulevard, Peterborough,
Cambridgeshire, PE1 1NG

Former registered
office

Echo House, Pennywell, Sunderland, SR4 9ER

Trading address

Suite A, Second Floor, Alexander House, Rainton Bridge
Business Park, Sunderland

15 Scarborough Street, Hartlepool, TS24 7DA
7 Beach Road, South Shields, NE33 2QAd

Trading names

The company is known to operate under the following titles:

Hawick News; Selkirk Weekend Advertiser; Hartlepool Mail;
Shields Gazette; Northumberland Gazette; Morpeth Herald;
Sunderland Echo; News Guardian; News Post Leader.

Court details

High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of England
and Wales, Insolvency and Companies list

Court reference

CR-2018-009966

Registered charges

Legal charge created 23 June 2014 in favour of Deutsche Bank
AG.




Company hame

Portsmouth & Sunderland Newspapers Limited

Registered number

00269663

Registered office

Unex House — Suite B, Bourges Boulevard, Peterborough,
Cambridgeshire, PE1 1NG

Former registered
office

1000 Lakeside, North Harbour, Portsmouth, PO6 3EN

Trading address

Various

Trading names

N/A

Court details

High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of England
and Wales, Insolvency and Companies list

Court reference

CR-2018-009956

Registered charges

Legal charge created 23 June 2014 in favour of Deutsche Bank
AG.

Company name

Portsmouth Publishing and Printing Limited

Registered number

01248289

Registered office

Unex House — Suite B, Bourges Boulevard, Peterborough,
Cambridgeshire, PE1 1ING

Former registered
office

1000 Lakeside, North Harbour, Portsmouth, PO6 3EN

Trading address

29 and 31 Bapaume Road, Hilsea

Trading names

The company is known to operate under the following titles:
The News; West Sussex Gazette; Worthing Herald Series;

' Chichester Observer Series; Worthing Advertiser; Hayling

Islander; Portsmouth View; Etc Magazine

Court details

High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of England
and Wales, Insolvency and Companies list

Court reference

CR-2018-009958

Registered charges

Legal charge created 23 June 2014 in favour of Deutsche Bank
AG.




Company name

Premier Newspapers Limited

Registered number

01916792

Registered office

Unex House - Suite B, Bourges Boulevard, Peterborough,
Cambridgeshire, PE1 1NG

Former registered
office

Napier House, Auckland Park, Mount Farm, Bletchley, Milton
Keynes, Buckinghamshire, MK1 1BU

Trading address

Belmullet House, 39 Upper George Street, Luton, LU1 2RD

Unit 17, Claydon House Business Centre, 1 Edison Road,
Aylesbury, Bucks, HP19 8TE

Trading names

The company is known to aperate under the following titles:

Leighton Buzzard Observer; Biggleswade Chronicle; Luton
News; Buckingham & Winslow Advertiser; Bucks Herald; Hemel
Gazette; Milton Keynes Citizen; Bedfordshire Times & Citizen;
Bucks Advertiser & Thame Gazette; Luton & Dunstable Herald &
Post.

Court details

High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of England
and Wales, Insolvency and Companies list

Court reference

CR-2018-009972

Registered charges

Legal charge created 23 June 2014 in favour of Deutsche Bank
AG.

Company name

Regional Independent Media Group Limited

Registered number

03516655

Registered office

Unex House - Suite B, Bourges Boulevard, Peterborough,
Cambridgeshire, PE1 1NG

Former registered
office

26 Whitehall Road, Leeds, LS12 1BE

Trading address

N/A

Trading names

N/A

Court details

High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of England
and Wales, Insolvency and Companies list

Court reference

CR-2018-009942

Registered charges

Legal charge created 23 June 2014 in favour of Deutsche Bank
AG.




Company name

Sheffield Newspapers Limited

Registered number

00780919

Registered office

Unex House - Suite B, Bourges Boulevard, Peterborough,
Cambridgeshire, PE1 1NG

Former registered
office

26 Whitehall Road, Leeds, LS12 1BE

Trading address

Fifth, Eighth & Part of Ninth Floor, North Wing, The Balance,
Pinfold Street, Sheffield, S1 2GU

Trading names

The company is known to operate under the following titles:
Sheffield Star; Sheffield Telegraph.

Court details

High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of England
and Wales, Insolvency and Companies list

Court reference

CR-2018-009973

Registered charges

Legal charge created 23 June 2014 in favour of Deutsche Bank
AG.

Company hame

South Yorkshire Newspapers Limited

Registered number

03103977

Registered office

Unex House — Suite B, Bourges Boulevard, Peterborough,
Cambridgeshire, PE1 1NG

Former registered
office

Sunny Bar, Doncaster, South Yorkshire, DN1 1NB

Trading address

N/A

Trading names

The company is known to operate under the following titles:

Doncaster Free Press; Epworth Bells; Gainsborough Standard;
Worksop Guardian.

Court details

High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of England
and Wales, Insclvency and Companies list

Court reference

CR-2018-009851

Registered charges

Legal charge created 23 June 2014 in favour of Deutsche Bank
AG.




Company name

Sussex Newspapers Ltd

Registered number

00829253

Registered office

Unex House - Suite B, Bourges Boulevard, Peterborough,
Cambridgeshire, PE1 1NG

Former registered
office

Springfield House, Springfield Road, Horsham, RH12 2RG

Trading address

N/A

Trading names

The company is known to operate under the following titles:
West Sussex County Times Series; Mid Sussex Times; Crawley
Observer; Sussex Express Series; Mid Sussex Gazette; West
Sussex Gazette.

Court details

High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of England
and Wales, Insolvency and Companies list

Court reference

CR-2018-009962

Registered charges

Legal charge created 23 June 2014 in favour of Deutsche Bank
AG,

Company name

The Reporter Limited(The)

Registered number

00050742

Registered office

Unex House — Suite B, Bourges Boulevard, Peterborough,
Cambridgeshire, PE1 1NG

Former registered
office

26 Whitehall Road, Leeds, LS12 1BE

Trading address

N/A

Trading names

N/A

Court details

High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of England
and Wales, Insolvency and Companies list

Court reference

CR-2018-009963

Registered charges

Legal charge created 23 June 2014 in favour of Deutsche Bank
AG.




Company name

T.R. Beckett,Limited

Registered number

00100701

Registered office

Unex House - Suite B, Bourges Boulevard, Peterborough,
Cambridgeshire, PE1 1NG

Former registered
office

1000 Lakeside, North Harbour, Portsmouth, PO6 3EN

Trading address

Map House, 34-36 St Leonards Road, Eastbourne, East Sussex,
BN21 3UT

Trading names

The company is known to operate under the following titles:
Hastings Observer Series; Eastbourne Herald.

Court details

High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of England
and Wales, Insolvency and Companies list

Court reference

CR-2018-009946

Registered charges

Legal charge created 23 June 2014 in favour of Deutsche Bank
AG.

Company name

Wilfred Edmunds,Limited

Registered number

00061775

Registered office

Unex House - Suite B, Bourges Boulevard, Peterborough,
Cambridgeshire, PE1 1NG

Former registered
office

15t Floor, Spire Walk off Derby Road, Chesterfield, $40 2ZWG

Trading address

Unit 1, Tongue Land Industrial Estate, Dew Pond Lane, Fairfield,
Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 7LN

Trading names

The company is known to operate under the following titles:
Buxton Advertiser; Derbyshire Times; Eastwood & Kimberley
Advertiser; Matlock Mercury; Hucknall Dispatch; Mansfield
Chad,

Court details

High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of England
and Wales, Insolvency and Companies list

Court reference

CR-2018-009945

Registered charges

Legal charge created 23 June 2014 in favour of Deutsche Bank
AG.




Company name

Yorkshire Post Newspapers Limited

Registered number

00002899

Registered office

Unex House — Suite B, Bourges Boulevard, Peterborough,
Cambridgeshire, PE1 1NG

Former registered
office

26 Whitehall Road, Leeds, LS12 1BE

Trading address

The Deep Business Centre, Kingston Upon Hull, HU1 4BG
Fourth & Fifth Floor, 26 Whitehall Road, Leeds, LS12 1BE

Trading names

The company is known to operate under the following titles:

Yorkshire Evening Post; Yorkshire Post; Wharf Valley Times;
Yorkshire Vision

Court details

High Court of lustice, Business and Property Courts of England
and Wales, Insolvency and Companies list

Court reference

CR-2018-009968

Registered charges

Legal charge created 23 June 2014 in favour of Deutsche Bank
AG.

Company name

Yorkshire Regional Newspapers Limited

Registered number

00237165

Registered office

Unex House - Suite B, Bourges Boulevard, Peterborough,
Cambridgeshire, PE1 1NG

Former registered
office

New Chase Court, Hooper Hill Road, Scarborough, YO11 3YS

Trading address

N/A

Trading names

The company is known to operate under the following titles:

Bridlington Free Press; Pocklington Post; Scarborough News;
Whitby Gazette.

Court details

High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of England
and Wales, Insolvency and Companies list

Court reference

CR-2018-009969

Registered charges

Legal charge created 23 June 2014 in favour of Deutsche Bank
AG.




Company name

Yorkshire Weekly Newspaper Group Limited

Registered number

00179021

Registered office

Unex House - Suite B, Bourges Boulevard, Peterborough,
Cambridgeshire, PE1 1NG

Former registered
office

26 Whitehal!l Road, Leeds, LS12 1BE

Trading address

Suites 1 & 2, First Floor, Bull Ring House, Wakefield, West
Yorkshire

Trading names

The company is known to operate under the following titles:

Dewsbury & Mirfield Reporter; Morley Observer & Advertiser;
Pontefract and Castleford Express; Wakefield Express.

Court details

High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of England
and Wales, Insclvency and Companies list

Court reference

CR-2018-009961

Registered charges

Legal charge created 23 June 2014 in favour of Deutsche Bank
AG.




A3: Statutory information relating to those of the Companies
registered in Scotland

Company name

Angus County Press Limited

Registered number

5C077730

Registered office

8t Ficor, Orchard Brae House, 30 Queensferry Road,
Edinburgh, EH4 2HS

Former registered
office

108 Holyrood Road, Edinburgh, EH8 8AS

Trading address

Office 3A, First Floor, Westway Enterprise Centre, Peasiehill
Road, Abroath, PD11 2NJ

Trading names

The company is known to operate under the following titles:

Arbroath Herald; The Buteman; Deeside Piper; Forfar Dispatch;
Mearns Leader; Montrose Review; Brechin Advertiser.

Court details

Court of Session, Edinburgh

Court reference

P1186/18

Registered charges

Legal charge created 23 June 2014 in favour of Deutsche Bank
AG.
Legal charge created 16 June 2014 in favour of Deutsche Bank
AG.

Company name

Galloway Gazette Ltd.(The)

Registered number

SC009855

Registered office

8t Floor, Orchard Brae House, 30 Queensferry Road,
Edinburgh, EH4 2HS

Former registered
office

108 Holyrood Road, Edinburgh, EH8 BAS

Trading address

N/A

Trading names

The company is known to operate under the following tities;
Carrick Gazette; Galloway Gazette.

Court details

Court of Session, Edinburgh

Court reference

P1185/18

Registered charges

Legal charge created 23 June 2014 in favour of Deutsche Bank
AG.

Legal charge created 16 June 2014 in favour of Deutsche Bank
AG.




Company name

Johnston (Falkirk} Limited

Registered number

5C027417

Registered office

8% Floor, Orchard Brae House, 30 Queensferry Road,
Edinburgh, EH4 2HS

Former registered
office

108 Holyrood Road, Edinburgh, EH8 BAS

Trading address

Various

Trading names

The company is known to operate under the following titles:
Cumbernauld News; Falkirk Herald; Kirkintilloch Herald; Lanark
Gazette; Linlithgow Gazette; Milngavie Herald; Motherweli
Times.

Court details

Court of Session, Edinburgh

Court reference

P1184/18

Registered charges

Legal charge created 23 June 2014 in favour of Deutsche Bank
AG.
Legal charge created 16 June 2014 in favour of Deutsche Bank
AG.

Company name

Johnston Press plc

Registered number

SC015382

Registered office

Orchard Brae House, 30 Queensferry Road, Edinburgh, EH4 2HS

Former registered
office

108 Holyrood Road, Edinburgh, EH8 BAS

Trading address Various

Trading names N/A

Court details Court of Session, Edinburgh
Court reference P1179/18

Registered charges

Two legal charges created 23 June 2014 in favour of Deutsche
Bank AG.

Legal charge created 16 June 2014 in favour of Deutsche Bank
AG.




Company name

Stornoway Gazette Limited

Registered number

SC029826

Registered office

8% Floor, Orchard Brae House, 30 Queensferry Road,
Edinburgh, EH4 2HS

Former registered
office

108 Holyrood Road, Edinburgh, EH8 BAS

Trading address

Unit 7, Harbour View, Cromwell Street Quay, Stornoway, Isle of
Lewis, HS1 2DF

Trading names

The company is known to operate under the following titles:
Stornoway Gazette; Back in the Day.

Court details

Court of Session, Edinburgh

Court reference

P1181/18

Registered charges

Legal charge created 23 June 2014 in favour of Deutsche Bank
AG.

Legal charge created 16 June 2014 in favour of Deutsche Bank
AG.

Company name

Strachan and Livingston,Limited

Registered number

SC011226

Registered office

8t Floor, Orchard Brae House, 30 Queensferry Road,
Edinburgh, Scotland, EH4 2ZHS

Former registered office

Unit 4a, Gateway Business Park, Beancross Road,
Grangemouth, Stirlingshire, FK3 8WX

Trading address

5/5A Greyfriars Gardens, St Andrews, KY16 9HG

Trading names

The company is known to operate under the following titles:
East Fife Mail; Fife Free Press; Fife Herald; Glenrothes Gazette.

Court details

Court of Session, Edinburgh

Court reference

P1182/18

Registered charges

Legal charge created 23 June 2014 in favour of Deutsche Bank
AG.
Legal charge created 16 June 2014 in favour of Deutsche Bank
AG.




Company name

The Tweeddale Press Limited

Registered number

5C020984

Registered office

8t Floor, Orchard Brae House, 30 Queensferry Road,
Edinburgh, EH4 2HS

Former registered
office

108 Holyrood Road, Edinburgh, EH8 8AS

Trading address

N/A

Trading names

The company is known to operate under the following titles:

Berwick Advertiser; Berwickshire News; Southern Reporter;
Midlothian Advertiser.

Court details

Court of Session, Edinburgh

Court reference

P1180/18

Registered charges

Legal charge created 23 June 2014 in favour of Deutsche Bank
AG.
Legal charge created 16 June 2014 in favour of Deutsche Bank
AG.

Company name

The Scotsman Publications Limited

Registered number

5C020911

Registered office

8t Floor, Orchard Brae House, 30 Queensferry Road,
Edinburgh, EH4 2HS

Former registered
office

108 Holyrood Road, Edinburgh, EH8 8AS

Trading address

80 St Vincents Street, Glasgow G2 5UB

Trading names

The company is known to operate under the following titles:
Evening News; Scotland on Sunday; The Scotsman.

Court details

Court of Session, Edinburgh

Court reference

P1183/18

Registered charges

Legal charge created 23 June 2014 in favour of Deutsche Bank
AG,
Legal charge created 16 June 2014 in favour of Deutsche Bank
AG.




A4: Statutory information relating to those of the Companies
registered in Northern Ireland

Company name

Century Newspapers Limited

Registered number

NI0O22768

Registered office

2 Esky Drive, Carn Industrial Estate, Portadown, Craigavon,
Count Armagh, Northern Ireland, BT63 5YY

Former registered
office

N/A

Trading address

Metro Building, 8 Donegal Square, Belfast, BT1 5JA

Trading names

The company is known to operate under the following titles:
Newsletter (Belfast).

Court details

High Court of Justice in Northern Ireland, Chancery Division

Court reference

2018/113233

Registered charges

Legal charge created 23 June 2014 in favour of Deutsche Bank
AG.

Company name

Morton Newspapers Limited

Registered number

NIO02197

Registered office

2 Esky Drive, Carn Industrial Estate, Portadown, Craigavon,
Count Armagh, Northern Ireland, BT63 5YY

Former registered
office

N/A

Trading address

Metro Building, 8 Donegal Square South, Belfast, BT1 5JA; Carn
Industrial Estate, 2 Esky Drive BT63 5YY

Trading names

The company is known to operate under the following titles:

Ballymena Times; Coleraine Times; Larne Times; Lurgan Mail;
Londonderry Sentinel; Mid-Ulster Mail; Portadown Times; Ulster
Star; Tyrone Times; The Leader.

Court details

High Court of Justice in Northern Ireland, Chancery Division

Court reference

2018/113231

Registered charges

Legal charge created 23 June 2014 in favour of Deutsche Bank
AG.




Company name

The Derry Journal Limited

Registered number

RO0O00179

Registered office

2 Esky Drive, Carn Industrial Area, Portadown, Criagavon,
Count Armagh, Northern Ireland, BT63 5YY

Former registered
office

113/118 Duncreggan Road, Londonderry, BT48 DAA

Trading address

113/118 Duncreggan Road, Londonderry, BT48 DAA

Trading names

The company is known to operate under the following titles:
Derry Inl-Friday; Derry Jnl-Tuesday.

Court detaiis

High Court of Justice in Northern Ireland, Chancery Division

Court reference

2018/113228

Registered charges

Two legal charges created 23 June 2014 in favour of Deutsche
Bank AG.




A5: Appointor’s information

Companies

Court

Court name

Those of the Companies
registered in England &
Wales

High Court of Justice

Business and Property Courts of
England and Wales, Insolvency
and Companies list

Those of the Companies Court of Session, N/a

registered in Scotland Edinburgh

Those of the Companies High Court of Justice in  N/a

registered in Northern Northern Ireland,

Ireland Chancery Division

Administrators’ information

Name Address IP number Name of authorising body
Simon Jonathan AlixPartners, 6 New Street 9305 Insolvency Practitioners
Appell Square, London, EC4A 3BF Association

Alastair Paul AlixPartners, 6 New Street 8991 Insolvency Practitioners
Beveridge Square, London, EC4A 3BF Association

Peter Mark AlixPartners, 6 New Street 9029 Insolvency Practitioners
Saville Square, London, EC4A 3BF Association

Catherine Mary  AlixPartners, The Zenith 15570 Insoivency Practitioners

Williamson

Building, 26 Spring Gardens,

Manchester, M1 1AB

Association

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of schedule B1 of the Insclvency Act 1986, all
functions of the Administrators are to be exercised by any or all of the Administrators. All
references to the Administrators should be read as the Joint Administrators.




Appendix B. Current group structure entities in
transaction

Northamptoashire
Newspapers
Limited

Yorkshire Regional Yorkshire Werkly
MNewsprapers Newspaper Greup
Linnted P rmated

Jehnston
Publication= Lumted

The Scotsman
Publk ations Limited

Fast Midlands
Hewspapers
Limited

Premjer
Galloway Morton Newspapers

Gazette Rewspapers Limnted
Lrd. (The) Lamite

stornoway
t ple
Lirmiled

willred
Edmunds, Linuted

Porteruouth #
Sunderfand Halifaw . gurrer Johnston Pubbshing
Nessspapers Holdisgs Einuted Limited

Eurifed

South Yorkshire
Mewspapers
Linnted

Porsmonth

Century Press ihe Derey N ; . . Blackpool Ackrill
& Publishing Sournal pubhishing and [l Habtax Courier The Tweeddole Bl ¢ 0 Newspar
1td Linatend rinting ress Limite Herald Lisorted Limited

Timited

Lancaster & . .
Mortheast Marer ambe Yarkshire Post

Press binated Hewspapers
Limited

Lancashire Shefhiatd
Pichlic ations Newspapors
Lwnnted Lamgted

Nevispapers
Limrted

East
L ancashire
Newspapers

KEY

@ VAT Group  # Pension Guaranter @ Bond Guarantor
Limsted

Heporter
Linited{ The)



Appendix C. Sales consideration allocation

Johnston Publishing Limited

Sale Sale Sale

consideration consideration - consideration -

Asset class £000 - fixed charge floating charge total
Publishing titles - 15 15
Goodwill 11,341 - 11,341
Freehold properties 6,875 4,480 11,355
Leasehold properties - 5 5
Plant & machinery - 9,585 9,585
Stock - 2,190 2,190
Book debts — trade debtors - 23,338 23,338
Book debts - intercompany 1,000 1,000
Book debts — prepayments - 641 641
Other receivables - 4,419 4,419
Fixtures & fittings - 3,821 3,821
otal 18,216 49,494 67,710




Johnston Press plc

Sale Sale Sale

consideration consideration — consideration -

Asset class £000 - fixed charge floating charge total
Freehold properties - 15 15
Book debts - prepayments - 127 127
Other receivables - 321 321
Fixtures & fittings - 9 9
otal - 472 472



Johnston Publications Limited

Sale Sale Sale

consideration consideration - consideration -

Asset class £000 - fixed charge floating charge total
Publishing titles 74,770 - 74,770
Leasehold properties - 1 1
Plant & machinery - 24 24
Book debts - prepayments - 94 94
Fixtures & fittings - 112 112

otal

74,770 230 75,000




Agency Companies

Company Publishing titles (£Q00)
Ackrill Newspapers Limited 277
Angus County Press Limited 25
Blackpool Gazette and Herald Limited 470
Century Newspapears Limited 2,382
East Lancashire Newspapers Limited 173
East Midlands Newspapers Limited 927
Galloway Gazette Limited 4
Halifax Courier Limited 208
Johnston (Falkirk) Limited 295
Lancashire Evening Post Limited 1,405
Lancashire Publications Limited 36
Lancaster and Morecambe Newspapers Limited 170
Love News Media Limited 5
Morton Newspapers Limited 243
Northamptonshire Newspapers Limited 1,605
Northeast Press Limited 1,727
Portsmouth Publishing and Printing Limited 2,471
Premier Newspapers Limited 672
Sheffield Newspapers Limited 1,857
South Yorkshire Newspapers Limited 299
Stornoway Gazette Limited 23
Strachan and Livingston Limited 53
Sussex Newspapers Limited 320
T R Beckett Limited 469
The Derry Journal Limited 177
The Scotsman Publications Limited 9,341
The Tweeddale Press Limited 102
Wilfred Edmunds Limited 1,320
Yorkshire Post Newspapers Limited 9,515
Yorkshire Regional Newspapers Limited 263
Yorkshire Weekly Newspapers Limited 470

otal

37,404%

* note that certain entities received additional proceeds from the Transaction, collectively totalling
£414,000. These amounts were paid by the JPIMedia Group to those entities where sales
consideration was less than £30,000, and therefore insufficient to meet the estimated costs of the
Administration. These amounts are not reflected above



